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Date:    April 29, 2021            

To:       Village President & Board of Trustees 

From:  Jim Marino, Village Manager & Dennis Bubenik, Finance Director 

Re:       2021-22  Budget  

Attached is the 2021-22 fiscal year budget as presented to the Village Board at their April 13, and 
April 27, 2021 meetings.    

Background 

It is difficult with the 2021-22 budget not to start with a recap of the 2020-21 budget as that budget 
was affected by the COVID 19 economic shutdown that cut across the whole economy of the 
United States.  Here at the Village of Homewood we estimated a 6% decrease in total revenue due 
to COVID 19. We cut 3.4% of expenses from the 2020-21 budget. We planned to use fund balance 
on hand to bridge the gap between the 6% and 3.4% revenue and expense adjustments. Our hope 
was that future budgets would return to normal and some of these expenses could be added back 
plus adding back to our fund balance. We will not say we are back to “normal” but the past 12 
months looked better than expected which allowed us to add back to the 2021-22 budget many 
of the expenses we had to cut from the 2020-21 budget.  

Sales tax revenue is the largest source of funds the Village of Homewood generates. COVID 19 
resulted in us reducing the 2021-22 budget by 14% in sales tax revenue. Sales tax data these past 
12 months was not as bad as expected so we project a 19% increase for 2021-22 budget for our 
largest revenue source. These sales tax revenue dollars are used to pay for our day-to-day 
operating expenses.  

Our second largest revenue stream of property taxes is restricted as the rules regulating yearly 
real estate tax revenue have resulted in more real estate tax revenue allocated to pension 
obligations than what we can use for day-to-day operations. 

Income tax revenue shared from the State to local governments was decreased 17% for 2020-21 
budget due to COVID 19. It is projected up 26% for the 2021-22 budget.  



This budget includes the General Fund. It is where we find the revenues and expenses most 
associated with local government. Those revenues listed on the previous page are some of the 
major revenue streams we have to operate with. Like all local government operations, our services 
are dominated by public safety (police and fire) and public works functions.  

The Water and Sewer Fund is an Enterprise Fund that is a self-sufficient fund that should be 
run independently and pay for itself.  1983  saw a referendum in Homewood pass by a wide margin 
to abandon Homewood well water and go to Lake Michigan treated water. The route taken was 
the City of Chicago through the City of Harvey on to the Village of Homewood with some water 
also passed on to our neighboring Village of Flossmoor. That route certainly has come with its 
opportunities and challenges over the past 38 years. The major challenge of yearly price increases 
of water from the City of Chicago, some years as high as 25%, resulted in the Village of 
Homewood deciding to switch to Lake Michigan water from the City of Hammond, Indiana 
through Chicago Heights, Illinois. That supply has set a maximum price increase of 3% per year 
for the coming 25 years. Expenses were undertaken this past year and more expenses budgeted 
for 2021-22 for this change in water source route. Rates will be calculated to reflect this 
change in suppliers. The expense of water purchased is the single largest operating expense 
line item in the water/sewer budget.   

The Debt Service Fund is used for bonds issued for capital improvement projects.  We have 
historically been a near debt-free community. We did issue a $1.79 million General Obligation 
(GO) Bond in September 2021 at a historic low interest rate of 0.85%. These bonds are limited to 
½ of 1% of Equalized Assessed Valuation (EAV) for non-home rule local governments of which 
the Village of Homewood is one. This non home rule restriction results in peaks and valleys 
in Capital project funding as we have funds one year then have no new funds for two years after 
that. The plan is to issue another one of these bonds in September 2023. The 2021-22 
Capital Improvement Budget (CIP) budget reflects dollars to work with until our next planned 
GO Bond of 2023. 

Pension Funds go up and pension funds go down. 2020 was an interesting “roller coaster” 
year as returns plunged with COVID 19 March news but then sky rocketed for the second half 
of the year offsetting the COVID 19 decreases.  

Be wary of the person who believes returns can only go up. The ups and downs are largely tied to 
the stock market. It is a bad idea to anticipate the yearly direction of the stock market so the 
pension funds “stay the course” knowing over their long-term horizon of 30 years there is 
historically more ups than downs.  

These pension funds are not invested solely in the stock market as that would expose the pension 
funds to too high of a level of risk. Fixed income investments are also used as investment vehicles 
by the pension funds. Their guaranteed rate of return offset some of the market losses in bad years 
but lag stock market returns in good years. Either way the best long term model for investments 



of pension funds is “slow and steady”.  Avoid looking to make wild swings in an effort to “chase 
returns”. We continue to monitor our Village of Homewood pension funds which also have to 
balance non-home rule constraints on how much real estate tax revenue can be allocated to 
pensions versus how much is needed for day-to-day operations. That discussion occurs with the 
Board each December as part of the Real Estate Tax Levy setting process.  

Special Revenue Funds are dominated by the Motor Fuel Tax Fund (MFT).  This is funded by 
a State tax on gasoline purchases that is allocated to municipalities by the State based on 
municipal population. Besides road resurfacing, salt purchases are also an allowed use for MFT 
funds. 2020-21 was a difficult winter with much use of road salt. 

The Tax Increment Financing (TIF) districts continue to be an essential economic 
development tool in Illinois. They are even more important in the Village of Homewood as we are 
a land locked community so we look to economically redevelop areas within Homewood and find 
TIF to be the best tool available. Homewood’s Southwest (1998) and Southgate (2000) TIFs have 
been successful.  New TIF’s just established recently in the Downtown TOD and Northeast along 
I-80 should see good opportunities for growth. The TOD  (Transit Orientated District) will take
advantage of the renaissance seen as folks look to move back into downtown areas for living and
entertainment.   The Northeast TIF sits off a full interchange to I-80 which provides very large
traffic counts which can easily access this TIF area.

In the long run, TIF development increases a property’s EAV and adds to the amount of real estate 
taxes that are collected for all taxing bodies.  The TIF program helps to offset the property tax 
disparity in Cook County versus neighboring Will, DuPage and other counties as well as the State 
of Indiana, all of which have much lower property taxes. Our TIFs allow us to compete on a level 
playing field with communities in these areas in our effort to attract new businesses or retain 
existing businesses. 

Capital Improvement Plan (CIP) budgets housed those tangible, larger dollar amount, longer 
life  assets. The September 2021 GO Bond sale of $1.79 million allowed us to address in the 2021-
22 budget some of the most pressing CIP projects in town. With the next GO Bond issue scheduled 
for Fall 2023. There remains many general projects we would like to undertake but we will need 
to identify a source of revenue to pay for those CIP projects. There are funds available in the water 
fund and TIF funds so we do have CIP projects in the 2021-22 budget for those areas of our 
municipal responsibility.     

Budget Process Highlights 

Earlier in this letter we referenced the effect of COVID 19 on the national economy and on our 
revenue streams right here in Homewood. The 2020-21 budget saw declines in projected revenue 
streams. Here in 2021-22 budget we see projected increases in revenue due to the lessening 
effects of the COVID 19 economic shutdown.  



Revenues: Items on the revenue side of the equation that we saw as highlighting the preparation 
of the 2021-22 Budget include: 

• Sales Tax revenue was better than projected considering the COVID 19 shutdown. For 
the 2021-22 budget we project this revenue source up 19% which does reflect returning to 
more normal trends in sales.

• The State allowed a 3% local sales tax on recreational cannabis for those communities 
with a dispensary. This new revenue stream for the Village of Homewood general fund is 
estimated at $360,000 for the 2021-22 budget.

• Also new is the State allowed 3 cents per gallon local gasoline tax. This is also budgeted 
at $360,000 in the Village’s general fund for 2021-22.

• The 2% Places for Eating Tax was adjusted down for the 2020-21 budget due to COVID 
19 but we rebound here with the 2021-22 budget at a 17% increase.

• State shared income tax dollars are another revenue stream we had to adjust down for the 
2020-21 budget due to COVID 19 effects on employment across the country. We rebound 
here with the 2021-22 budget projecting this revenue source up 26% based on projections 
provided us from the Illinois Municipal League (IML).

• Real Estate Tax dollars are down for day-to-day operations as non-home-rule community 
rules on setting the real estate tax levy require more of these dollars to go to pension 
funds.

• Continued downward trend of telecommunication utility tax. Illinois Department of 
Revenue has released data on this indicating the phone companies have identified data as 
dominant on cell phone bills and this data is not taxed. It would take Federal Government 
action to address this data being taxed to reverse this downward trend in this revenue 
source. 

Expenses: Earlier in this letter we referenced 2020-21 budget expense cuts that were required due 
to the COVID 19 economic slowdown. With COVID 19 reducing revenue streams, expenses had 
to be cut. The plan was to look to add back those expenses in future budgets. We are able to add 
back some of those expenses here in the 2021-22 budget. Notable expense items for the 2021-22 
Budget include: 

• Fund $100,000 toward pavement markings.

• Fund $70,000 toward sidewalk replacement and $20,000 to the 50/50 sidewalk share
program.



• Fund in the tree program $90,000 for tree removal, $65,000 for tree trimming, and $14,000 
toward reforestation.

• $153,600 for a traffic study on 183rd st.

• $25,000 for non-TIF business incentive program.

• $90,000 for an update of the Zoning Code.

• Expense increases for crack sealing $4,500, street sweeping $5,600, and storm water
$5,000 to return these services to pre COVID 19 levels.

• $28,873 for an Artisan Street Fair which was eliminated from the 2020-21 budget due 
to COVID 19. 

The 2021-22 budget items recommended above have a point of focus: provide quality 
municipal services (expenses) in the revenue environment we operate under to provide those 
services. 

ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT & REDEVELOPMENT. With respect to economic 
development, a partial list of examples recently include: 

NEW BUSINESSES 

 Maple Tree Inn – located at 18849 Dixie Highway. The Maple Tree Inn is an award-
winning established Cajun/Creole restaurant.

 The South Suburban Humane Society (SSHS) has opened a new facility at 2207 183rd 
Street as the Homewood Adoption Center. The center houses 30-45 dogs and 20 cats for 
adoption, nearly doubling the dog space capacity for the SSHS.

 Panera Bread and Chick-fil-a are open at the Northwest corner of 175th & Halsted.
 Shirley Ryan Ability Lab – formerly Rehabilitation Institute of Chicago has constructed 

and recently opened a new facility at the corner northwest of Holbrook & Halsted.
 Vickie’s Fashion Jewelry - If you are looking for that perfect accessory that will not 

break the bank, head to the corner of Ridge Rd and Martin Ave in downtown Homewood
 Riviera Tacos – You’ll work up an appetite shopping locally in downtown Homewood. 

Grab a taco or a burrito from our newest Mexican restaurant at 18102 Martin Avenue.
 Gloria Jeans Coffee –stop in or drive through to enjoy our newest coffee shop at Cherry 

Creek Plaza.
 Maxine’s Apparel – “the difference between dressed and well-dressed!” has opened a 

boutique at 1938 Ridge Road – clothing, shoes and accessories for the upscale woman. 



 Culture Entertainment –18031 Dixie Highway “Culture is a new restaurant concept that 
combines best-in class food, drinks, and entertainment aimed at helping folks escape for 
a while.

 Juanchos Tacos – known for his delightful taco truck & tortilla factory, we are pleased to 
welcome Juan to our community with a new restaurant in Homewood.

 Serendipity Yoga and Wellness.  We welcome long-time participant in our community, 
Serendipity Yoga and Wellness to a permanent location at 18141 Dixie Highway, 
providing yoga and mindfulness education to both children and adults.

 EMPANADUS - The delicious empanadas that you enjoy at the farmer’s markets has 
opened a production facility and storefront at 1941 Ridge Road.

 Saucy Crab – A new restaurant build out at the former Roberto’s clothing store features 
Cajun boiled seafood, 17628 S. Halsted.

 Small Cakes – decadent gourmet cupcakes, cakes and treats at 17929 S. Halsted Street.
 Parks Pastries – bakery and café – enjoy your favorite sweets and treats, 18021 Dixie 

Highway. 

TRANSIT ORIENTED DEVELOPMENT:  

Triumph Building at 2033 -2045 Ridge Road in the heart of downtown. The property was 
purchased by a developer and the project has village zoning and site plan approvals for 
redevelopment into a mixed use – restaurant on the first floor, and apartments on the second, 
third and fourth floors. 

FEDERAL STIMULAS PROGRAM. 

News broke this past month that recent federal legislation included funds for local government. A 
list was released by community. Homewood was listed at $2.3 million. We won’t budget any 
expenses here in 2021-22 until this money is actually received. At that point we can bring the 
appropriate budget amendments forward which could allow for some of the items that were 
cut out of the 2021-22 budget in order to get the 2021-22 budget balanced to be added back to the 
budget. But as of today, we project using $2 million toward capital projects and $300,000 to 
replace some of our smaller revenue streams which were reduced or lost by the effects of 
COVID 19 to our 2020-21 Village of Homewood operations 



Summary 

The COVID 19 national economic shutdown and its effects on the economy required adjustments 
to the 2020-21 budget as revenue streams were reduced and that leads to cutting of expenses. We 
see things returning to normal here with the 2021-22 budget as revenues have rebounded and 
some of the expenses cut out of the 20220-21 budget are reinstated for 2021-22 budget.  

The Village of Homewood has been in existence for over 100 years. It will continue long after we 
are all gone. Those steps taken by us today will assist future staff and elected officials as they 
handle the challenges of running local government the next 100 years. So be it yesterday, today 
or tomorrow, our municipal operation goes on in good times and bad times. The police 
department still has crime to investigate, the fire department still must fight fires and respond to 
residents in need of medical care, and our public works department needs to repair water main 
breaks and remove snow from streets.    

In closing, a thank you is extended to everyone for their hard work in preparing this 2021-22 
budget. Allocating scarce resources is a difficult process each year because the demand for 
municipal services often exceeds the revenues available to pay for those services.  

Unfunded federal and state mandates make the local budget process more challenging. Getting 
TIF projects off the boards and up and running is a challenge. Water supply changes are a 
challenge. Finding funds for CIP projects is a challenge. Increases in the price of salt are a 
challenge. A growing number of pensioners is a challenge. But all these challenges are why we go 
through the budget process. Striking the right balance between service levels and taxes/fees to 
pay for those services is debated and decided during the budget process. Budget discussions 
benefit all in that it increases citizen awareness of the municipal services we are responsible to 
provide.       
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• The General Fund department's budgets  
provide the main governmental  services.

•  The Police, Fire, and Public Works departments        
make up nearly 75% of the general fund budget.
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GENERAL FUND - EXPENDITURES SUMMARY
FY 2020-2021

Amended FY 2021-2022 Budget Budget
Budget Budget Change % Change

111 Legislative 136,890$  96,990$  (39,900)$                 -29%

121 Manager's Office 679,892$  658,831$  (21,061)$                 -3%
122 Legal Counsel 280,945 286,925 5,980 2%
123 Information Technology 456,564 453,401 (3,163) -1%
124 Community Events 204,525 217,333 12,808 6%
125 Economic & Community Development 590,236 692,621 102,385 17%
126 Homewood Science Center 260,828 179,497 (81,331) -31%
   Total Manager's Office 2,472,990$                 2,488,608$  15,618$  1%

131 Finance 1,161,774$                 1,168,313$  6,539$  1%

611 Pensions 3,325,487$                 3,719,850$  394,363$                12%

321 Traffic Control & Street Lights 196,170$  340,276$  144,106$                73%
322 General Street Maintenance 495,112 517,826 22,714 5%
323 Snow & Ice Control 469,245 471,445 2,200 0%
325 Stormwater Management 230,232 248,684 18,452 8%
326 Street Administration 201,237 208,907 7,670 4%
327 Engineering 148,457 344,558 196,101 132%
342 Building Maintenance 475,142 510,035 34,893 7%
343 Land & Maintenance 671,575 785,390 113,815 17%
811 Vehicle Maintenance 736,887 796,685 59,798 8%
812 Vehicle Acquisition & Replacement 163,500 150,500 (13,000) -8%
    Total Public Works 3,787,557$                 4,374,306$  586,749$                15%

413 Fire Operations 2,782,750$                 2,888,284$  105,534$                4%
414 Fire Administration 451,327 465,342 14,015 3%
415 Building  & Property Maint. Inspections 352,180 362,768 10,588 3%
    Total Fire Department 3,586,257$                 3,716,394$  130,137$                4%

421 Patrol Services 4,395,961$                 4,496,612$  100,651$                2%
422 Criminal Investigation 918,251 942,354 24,103 3%
423 Support Services 774,573 766,210 (8,363) -1%
424 Police Administration 797,649 815,230 17,581 2%
    Total Police Department 6,886,434$                 7,020,406$  133,972$                2%

TOTAL GENERAL EXPENDITURES 21,357,389$               22,584,868$                1,227,479$             6%
TOTAL GENERAL REVENUES 21,031,620$               22,660,384$                1,628,764$             8%

SURPLUS/(DEFICIT) (325,769)$  75,516$  
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GENERAL FUND - REVENUES

2020-2021 2021-2022 Budget Budget
Account Description Amended Budget Budget Change % Change
TAX RECEIPTS
Sales Tax 4,436,558$                 5,300,000$           863,442$       19%
Real Estate Taxes 2,446,811                   2,243,708             (203,103)        -8%
State Income Tax 1,700,000                   2,140,000             440,000         26%
Real Estate Tax - Police Pension 1,876,832                   2,104,390             227,558         12%
Places for Eating Tax 1,235,000                   1,450,000             215,000         17%
Telecommunications Tax 600,000                      455,000                (145,000)        -24%
Utility Tax-Electricity 700,000                      640,000                (60,000)          -9%
Real Estate Tax - Fire Pension 669,791                      776,640                106,849         16%
State Use Tax 560,000                      860,000                300,000         54%
Gas Tax (3 cents per gallon) 300,000                      360,000                60,000           20%
Cannabis Tax 180,000                      360,000                180,000         100%
Utility Tax-Natural Gas 300,000                      265,000                (35,000)          -12%
Township Road & Bridge Tax 55,000                         55,000                   -                  0%
Personal Property Replacement Tax 52,000                         70,000                   18,000           35%
Prior Years Real Estate Tax 50,000                         25,000                   (25,000)          -50%
Hotel Tax 36,000                         36,000                   -                  0%

15,197,992$              17,140,738$        1,942,746$   13%

LICENSES
Vehicle License 360,000$                    300,000$              (60,000)$        -17%
Business License 106,000                      106,000                -                  0%
Video Gaming 77,000                         115,500                38,500           50%
Liquor License 83,000                         84,000                   1,000              1%
Tobacco License 10,000                         10,000                   -                  0%
Animal License 7,300                           5,000                     (2,300)            -32%

643,300$                    620,500$              (22,800)$        -4%

FINES
Parking & Compliance Fines 205,000$                    100,000$              (105,000)$     -51%
Motor Vehicle Impounds 175,000                      87,500                   (87,500)          -50%
Local Debt Recovery Program 175,000                      175,000                -                  0%
Red Light Traffic Enforcement 95,000                         70,000                   (25,000)          -26%
State Court Fines 47,000                         23,500                   (23,500)          -50%
Municipal Code Violations 25,000                         12,500                   (12,500)          -50%
Alarm Fines 29,000                         14,500                   (14,500)          -50%
Building Code Violations 10,000                         10,000                   -                  0%
DUI Fines 5,000                           5,000                     -                  0%

766,000$                    498,000$              (268,000)$     -35%

FEES
Ambulance Fees 677,000$                    710,000$              33,000$         5%
Cable Franchise Fee 350,000                      360,000                10,000           3%
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2020-2021 2021-2022 Budget Budget
Account Description Amended Budget Budget Change % Change
Tower Rental 300,000 325,000                25,000           8%
Foreclosure Registration Fees 68,000 86,000 18,000           26%
Alarm Permit 40,000 40,000 - 0%
Natural Gas Franchise Fee 30,000 30,000 - 0%
Parking Fees 25,000 12,500 (12,500)          -50%
Municipal Bond Fees 9,000 4,500 (4,500)            -50%
Court Supervision Fees 2,500 1,250 (1,250)            -50%
Animal Impound Fees 3,000 1,500 (1,500)            -50%

1,504,500$                 1,570,750$           66,250$         4%

PERMITS
Building Permits 125,000$  125,000$              -$                0%
Building Inspection Fees 75,000 50,000 (25,000)          -33%
Subdivision & Zone Fees 2,500 2,000 (500) -20%

202,500$  177,000$              (25,500)$        -13%

OTHER
Employee Insurance Contributions 475,000$  509,300$              34,300$         7%
Miscellaneous 230,000 230,000                - 0%
HSC Reimbursement 55,000 67,600 12,600           23%
State Route Maintenance 79,000 79,000 - 0%
Misc-General Liens 20,000 20,000 - 0%
Misc-Bldg/Contr Registration 52,000 45,000 (7,000)            -13%
Special Events Revenue 20,000 10,000 (10,000)          -50%
HSI Overtime Reimbursement 25,000 25,000 - 0%
IDOT Hwy Safety Projects 20,000 17,000 (3,000)            -15%
Vehicle & Equipment Sales/Trade-Ins 20,000 20,000 - 0%
Interest 30,000 3,000 (27,000)          -90%
Tree Sales 3,000 3,000 - 0%
Sidewalk Program 5,000 5,000 - 0%
NE TIF Development Reimbursement 170,000 100,000                (70,000)          -41%
State Grants 14,510 14,510 - 0%
Federal Grants 255,352 255,352                - 0%
County Grants - - - 0%

1,473,862$                 1,403,762$           (70,100)$        -5%

TRANSFERS
Transfer From W/S 647,400$  646,571$              (829)$             0%
Transfer From MFT 300,000 300,000                - 0%
Transfer From W/S - Vehicles 296,066 303,063                6,997              2%

1,243,466$                 1,249,634$           6,168$           0%

TOTAL GENERAL REVENUES 21,031,620$              22,660,384$        1,628,764$   8%
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REVENUES - WATER/SEWER FUND 

2020-2021 2021-2022 Budget Budget
Amended Budget Budget Change % Change

Fund 11
Flossmoor's Share 1,500,000$                 1,500,000$      -$                0%
Sales & Service 6,179,699 6,357,688 177,989          3%
Sewer Sales 1,650,000 1,650,000 - 0%
Forfeited Discounts 120,000 120,000            - 0%
Tap Fees 130,000 130,000            - 0%
New Construction 4,000 4,000                - 0%
Insurance Contribution 38,000 38,000              - 0%
Miscellaneous - Liens 20,000 20,000              - 0%
Miscellaneous 75,000 75,000              - 0%

9,716,699$                 9,894,688$      177,989$       2%

Fund 13 - D.I.E.
Interest 20,000$  500$                 (19,500)$        -98%
Allotment 1,600,000 1,600,000 - 0%
Transfer In (296,066) (303,063) (6,997)             2%

1,323,934$                 1,297,437$      (26,497)$        -2%

Fund 17 - TCBSD
Sales & Service 800,000$  685,000$          (115,000)$      -14%
TCBSD Revenue Payout (807,000)$  (692,000)$        115,000          -14%
TCBSD Penalties 7,000 7,000                - 0%

-$  -$  -$  0%
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REVENUES - SPECIAL & MISCELLANEOUS FUNDS

2020-2021 2021-2022 Budget Budget
Amended Budget Budget Change % Change

Fund 23 - Motor Fuel Tax
Allotment 825,000$  760,000$       (65,000)$      -8%
Grants - 636,731 636,731        0%
Interest 75 75 - 0%

825,075$  1,396,806$   571,731$     69%

Fund 19 - Police Seized Funds
Seized Funds 100,000$  100,000$       -$              0%
Interest 2,000 1,000              (1,000)           -50%

102,000$  101,000$       (1,000)$         -1%

Fund 32 - Foreign Fire Insurance Fund
Foreign Fire Insurance Tax 28,000$  28,000$         -$              0%

Fund 54 - Network #3
Contributions 84,000$  84,000$         -$              0%
Interest 40 40 - 0%

84,040$  84,040$         -$              0%

REVENUES - GENERAL OBLIGATION DEBT SERVICE
DRAFT

2020-2021 2021-2022 Budget Budget
Amended Budget Budget Change % Change

Fund 61 - G.O. Bond
Real Estate Tax 548,277$  642,324$       94,047$        17%
Prior Year Real Estate Tax - 1,000 1,000            0%
Interest 100 100                 - 0%

548,377$  643,424$       95,047$        17%
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REVENUES - PENSION FUNDS

2020-2021 2021-2022 Budget Budget
Amended Budget Budget Change % Change

Fund 21 - IMRF
Replacement Tax 12,000$                       12,000$         -$           0%
Real Estate Tax 973,347                       970,464         (2,883)        0%
Prior Year Real Estate Tax 10,000                         5,000              (5,000)        -50%
Interest 200                               50                   (150)           -75%

995,547$                     987,514$       (8,033)$     -1%

REVENUES - TIF FUNDS
DRAFT

2020-2021 2021-2022 Budget Budget
Amended Budget Budget Change % Change

Fund 26 - Northeast
Real Estate Tax 400,000$                     360,000$       (40,000)$   -10%
Interest 200                               100                 (100)           -50%

400,200$                     360,100$       (40,100)$   -10%

Fund 27 - Downtown TOD
Real Estate Tax 140,000$                     250,000$       110,000$  79%
Interest 50                                 50                   -             0%

140,050$                     250,050$       110,000$  79%

Fund 28 - Southwest
Real Estate Tax 26,000$                       26,000$         -$           0%
Interest 100                               50                   (50)             -50%

26,100$                       26,050$         (50)$           0%

Fund 45 - Southgate
Real Estate Tax 80,000$                       30,000$         (50,000)$   -63%
Interest 100                               50                   (50)             -50%

80,100$                       30,050$         (50,050)$   -62%
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Village Manager’s Office 
    2021 

 
 

 

Village Manager
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Executive 
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LEGISLATIVE
PROGRAM 111

2020-2021 2021-2022 Budget Budget
Account Number Account Description Amended Budget Budget Change % Change
01-1-111-51-9000 PART TIME 17,800$                     17,800$       -$           0%
01-1-111-53-2600 AUDIT 50,000                       50,000         -             0%
01-1-111-53-3000 TRAINING 700                             700               -             0%
01-1-111-53-3200 MEMBERSHIPS/SUBSCRIPTIONS 18,190                       18,190         -             0%
01-1-111-53-7300 COMMUNITY RELATIONS COMMITTEE 3,000                          3,000           -             0%
01-1-111-53-7320 VETERANS COMMITTEE 300                             300               -             0%
01-1-111-53-8000 MISCELLANEOUS 2,710                          2,000           (710)           -26%
01-1-111-53-9000 POLICE & FIRE COMMISSION 44,190                       5,000           (39,190)     -89%

136,890$                   96,990$      (39,900)$   -29%

MEMBERSHIPS
   Homewood Chamber of Commerce 650$                           650$            -$           
   SSMMA 15,800                       15,800         -             
   Illinois Municipal League 1,500                          1,500           -             
   Municipal Clerk's Association 40                               40                 -             
   Miscellaneous 200                             200               -             
     TOTAL 18,190$                     18,190$      -$           

POLICE & FIRE COMMISSION
   1 Full-Time Firefighter Test 8,500$                       -$             (8,500)$     
   Police Sergeant Test 8,500                          -               (8,500)        
   Psychological Tests 1,190                          5,000           3,810         
   Budget Amendment 7/28/2020 26,000                       -               (26,000)     
     TOTAL 44,190$                     5,000$         (39,190)$   
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MANAGER'S OFFICE
PROGRAM 121

2020-2021 2021-2022 Budget Budget
Account Number Account Description Amended Budget Budget Change % Change
01-1-121-51-1000 FULL TIME 444,325$                     457,713$       13,388$     3%
01-1-121-51-2000 OVERTIME 1,000                           1,000              -             0%
01-1-121-51-4000 DEFERRED INCOME 2,400                           2,400              -             0%
01-1-121-51-8000 LONGEVITY 1,500                           1,500              -             0%
01-1-121-52-1000 GROUP INSURANCE 54,282                         58,143            3,861         7%
01-1-121-52-1200 INSURANCE OPT-OUT PROGRAM 3,290                           3,290              -             0%
01-1-121-53-1100 CONTRACTING/CONSULTING SERVICE 109,000                       99,000            (10,000)     -9%
01-1-121-53-3000 TRAINING 5,000                           5,000              -             0%
01-1-121-53-3200 MEMBERSHIPS/SUBSCRIPTIONS 4,985                           4,985              -             0%
01-1-121-53-3700 MARKETING 36,610                         9,300              (27,310)     -75%
01-1-121-53-7000 EMPLOYEE RECOGNITION 4,000                           4,000              -             0%
01-1-121-53-8000 MISCELLANEOUS 5,000                           5,000              -             0%
01-1-121-53-8300 RECRUITMENT 4,000                           3,000              (1,000)        -25%
01-1-121-54-1100 OFFICE SUPPLIES/DISPOSABLES 4,000                           4,000              -             0%
01-1-121-54-1300 PUBLICATIONS/PERIODICALS 500                               500                 -             0%

679,892$                     658,831$       (21,061)$   -3%

CONTRACTUAL/CONSULTING
   Lobbyist 36,000$                       36,000$          -$           
   Publicist 10,000                         -                  (10,000)     
   Events Contractual 18,000                         18,000            -             
   Grant Writer 45,000                         45,000            -             
     TOTAL 109,000$                     99,000$          (10,000)$   

MEMBERSHIPS/SUBSCRIPTIONS
   ICMA 2,025$                         2,025$            -$           
   ILCMA 500                               500                 -             
   3CMA 400                               400                 -             
   Homewood Rotary 880                               880                 -             
   Amazon Prime Membership 100                               100                 -             
  Metropolitan Mayors Caucus 870                               870                 -             
   Notary 210                               210                 -             
     TOTAL 4,985$                         4,985$            -$           

MARKETING
   Advertising 6,800$                         6,800$            -$           
   Census Grant 8,310                           -                  (8,310)        
   Dining Guide 2,500                           2,500              -             
   Think Homewood Campaign 19,000                         -                  
     TOTAL 36,610$                       9,300$            (8,310)$     
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LEGAL COUNSEL
PROGRAM 122

2020-2021 2021-2022 Budget Budget
Account Number Account Description Amended Budget Budget Change % Change
01-1-122-53-1100 CONTRACTING/CONSULTING SERVICE 50,000$                        25,000$          (25,000)$       -50%
01-1-122-53-1200 LEGAL SERVICES 101,000                        135,000          34,000           34%
01-1-122-53-1400 PROSECUTION 18,720                          19,200             480                 3%
01-1-122-53-1500 LABOR RELATIONS 60,000                          60,000             -                 0%
01-1-122-53-1600 ADMINISTRATIVE ADJUDICATION 12,600                          12,600             -                 0%
01-1-122-53-3200 MEMBERSHIPS/SUBSCRIPTIONS 625                                625                  -                 0%
01-1-122-53-8000 MISCELLANEOUS 1,000                             500                  (500)               -50%
01-1-122-53-8500 RECORDING FEES 15,000                          15,000             -                 0%
01-1-122-53-9100 MUNICIPAL CODE CODIFICATION 19,000                          16,000             (3,000)            -16%
01-1-122-53-9200 LEGAL NOTICES 3,000                             3,000               -                 0%

280,945$                      286,925$        5,980$           2%

MEMBERSHIPS
   International Municipal Lawyers 625$                              625$                -$               
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INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY
PROGRAM 123

2020-2021 2021-2022 Budget Budget
Account Number Account Description Amended Budget Budget Change % Change
01-1-123-51-1000 FULL TIME 115,850$                     117,587$        1,737$         1%
01-1-123-51-8000 LONGEVITY 800                               800                  -                0%
01-1-123-52-1000 GROUP INSURANCE 20,119                          22,051             1,932           10%
01-1-123-53-1000 COPIER/PRINTER LEASE 23,447                          20,600             (2,847)          -12%
01-1-123-53-3000 TRAINING 800                               800                  -                0%
01-1-123-53-3200 MEMBERSHIPS 400                               400                  -                0%
01-1-123-53-5200 TELEPHONE UTILITY 68,500                          63,000             (5,500)          -8%
01-1-123-53-9400 INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY SERVICE 213,648                       207,863          (5,785)          -3%
01-1-123-54-1100 HARDWARE/SOFTWARE 13,000                          20,300             7,300           56%

456,564$                     453,401$        (3,163)$        -1%
INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY SERVICE
  Alad Tec (FD scheduling software)  $                         2,400  $            3,025 625$             
  APT Vehicle Software Hosting 1,400 1,400 -                
  Asset Essentials (PW Software) (50% to w/s) 14,250 14,250 -                
  Attendance Enterprise 1,015 1,980 965               
  Barracuda Email Archiver 1,558 1,640 82                 
  Building Security monthly subscription 5,940 5,940 -                
  Cisco Smartnet 1,900 1,900 -                
  City Reporter (FD Inspection Software) 7,400 7,400 -                
  Civic Systems Financial Software(50% to Water) 11,174 5,672 (5,502)          
  Comcast Internet & WAN Connection 11,254 20,112 8,858           
  Concentric Support Services 20,000 20,000 -                
  County of Cook PD/T1/Cabs/WAN 2,700                       -   (2,700)          
  Critical Reach Software PD 500 500 -                
  Custom Channels 420 420 -                
  Domain Registration 275 275 -                
  Email exchange server/Office 365 Hosting 17,280 17,280 -                
  Fire Department PSIN 1,077 1,077 -                
  Flow MSP 3,995 3,995 -                
  .Gov Domain Renewal 400 400 -                
  Genetec - Minutemen 400 200 (200)             
  GIS (50% to w/s) 5,000 5,000 -                
  Granicus Web Hosting 7,140 7,497 357               
  Identikit Solutions PD 400                       -   (400)             
  Laserfiche Document Software 6,399 6,399 -                
  Municode Municipal Code Hosting Fee 1,195 1,195 -                
  Pace Scheduler (PD) 2,520 2,800 280               
  PC Lease Agreement 10,000 10,000 -                
  PD Lineup Software 600 600 -                
  PEG Central - Webstreaming 3,000                       -   (3,000)          
  Plotter Maintenance 850 850 -                
  Porter Lee Beast Evidence Software 1,470 1,470 -                
  Rapid Recovery 1,315 1,400 85                 
  Sharepoint/OneDrive Annual Hosting                                    -                      600 600               
  Sophos Anti-Virus Software 4,619 4,619 -                
  Sound Inc. Security System Maintenance 8,970 8,970 -                
  Spillman Touch 1,030 560 (470)             
  Target Solutions 5,827 5,827 -                
  Total Info 1,000                       -   (1,000)          
  Toughbook Lease 35,400 35,400 -                
  Village Website 6,080                       -   (6,080)          
  Win 911 SCADA 595 595 -                
  Zoll Fire Software 4,900 6,615             1,715 
      TOTAL 213,648$                     207,863$        (5,785)$        
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COMMUNITY EVENTS
PROGRAM 124

2020-2021 2021-2022 Budget Budget
Account Number Account Description Amended Budget Budget Change % Change
01-1-124-51-2000 POLICE & PUBLIC WORKS OVERTIME 21,400$                     21,400$          -$              0%
01-1-124-51-2100 EVENT OVERTIME 5,000                          5,000               -                 0%
01-1-124-51-9000 PART TIME 58,970                        55,000            (3,970)           -7%
01-1-124-53-3100 FALL FEST 40,175                        30,000            (10,175)         -25%
01-1-124-53-3110 ARTISAN STREET FAIR -                              28,873            28,873          0%
01-1-124-53-3120 GENERAL EVENTS 10,000                        10,000            -                 0%
01-1-124-53-3130 HOLIDAY LIGHTS 29,000                        30,000            1,000            3%
01-1-124-53-3140 FARMERS MARKET 17,700                        17,700            -                 0%
01-1-124-53-3150 JULY 4TH PARADE 4,620                          -                   (4,620)           -100%
01-1-124-53-3190 CHOCOLATE FEST 4,360                          4,360               -                 0%
01-1-124-53-3200 NATIONAL NIGHT OUT 1,300                          1,500               200                15%
01-1-124-53-3210 NEW YEARS CELEBRATION 3,500                          3,500               -                 0%
01-1-124-53-8000 MATERIALS 3,500                          5,000               1,500            43%
01-1-124-53-9000 DEPOSITS 5,000                          5,000               -                 0%

204,525$                   217,333$        12,808$        6%
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BUSINESS & ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT
PROGRAM 125

2020-2021 2021-2022 Budget Budget
Account Number Account Description Amended Budget Budget Change % Change
01-1-125-51-1000 FULL TIME 107,243$                   111,334$        4,091$            4%
01-1-125-51-4000 DEFERRED INCOME 1,200                          1,200               -                   0%
01-1-125-52-1000 GROUP INSURANCE 8,270                          9,064               794                  10%
01-1-125-53-1100 BUSINESS INCENTIVE PROGRAM -                              25,000            25,000            0%
01-1-125-53-1110 CONTRACTING/CONSULTING 40,000                        135,500          95,500            239%
01-1-125-53-1200 WP PLAZA SALES TAX 189,000                     239,000          50,000            26%
01-1-125-53-1500 THORNTON REVENUE SHARING 46,673                        66,673            20,000            43%
01-1-125-53-1600 PLACES FOR EATING TAX REBATE 191,000                     100,000          (91,000)           -48%
01-1-125-53-3000 TRAINING 2,500                          500                  (2,000)             -80%
01-1-125-53-3200 MEMBERSHIPS/SUBSCRIPTIONS 3,850                          3,850               -                   0%
01-1-125-53-8000 MISCELLANEOUS 500                             500                  -                   0%

590,236$                   692,621$        102,385$        17%
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HOMEWOOD SCIENCE CENTER
PROGRAM 126

2020-2021 2021-2022 Budget Budget
Account Number Account Description Amended Budget Budget Change % Change
01-1-126-51-1000 FULL TIME 134,418$                     89,846$          (44,572)$       -33%
01-1-126-51-9000 PART TIME 67,000                         67,600            600                1%
01-1-126-52-1000 GROUP INSURANCE 57,410                         22,051            (35,359)         -62%
01-1-126-53-1600 INSURANCE 2,000                           -                  (2,000)           -100%

260,828$                     179,497$       (81,331)$       -31%
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Finance Department 
2021 
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FINANCE
PROGRAM 131

2020-2021 2021-2022 Budget Budget
Account Number Account Description Amended Budget Budget Change % Change
01-1-131-51-1000 FULL TIME 296,626$                   305,574$       8,948$            3%
01-1-131-51-2000 OVERTIME 3,000                          3,000              -                  0%
01-1-131-51-4000 DEFERRED INCOME 1,200                          1,200              -                  0%
01-1-131-51-8000 LONGEVITY 3,050                          2,300              (750)                -25%
01-1-131-51-9000 PART TIME 18,102                        12,000            (6,102)             -34%
01-1-131-52-1000 GROUP INSURANCE 28,983                        33,466            4,483              15%
01-1-131-52-1200 GROUP INS.OPT-OUT PROGRAM 3,330                          3,290              (40)                  -1%
01-1-131-52-4000 UNEMPLOYMENT COMPENSATION 4,000                          4,000              -                  0%
01-1-131-52-6000 EMPLOYEE ASSISTANCE PROGRAM 2,500                          2,500              -                  0%
01-1-131-53-1100 CONTRACTING/CONSULTING SERVICE 12,000                        12,000            -                  0%
01-1-131-53-1110 HEALTH INSPECTIONS 24,000                        24,000            -                  0%
01-1-131-53-1600 RISK MANAGEMENT INSURANCE 706,208                     706,208         -                  0%
01-1-131-53-2611 BANK FEES 10,000                        10,000            -                  0%
01-1-131-53-2800 POSTAGE 23,000                        23,000            -                  0%
01-1-131-53-3000 TRAINING 4,000                          4,000              -                  0%
01-1-131-53-3200 MEMBERSHIPS/SUBSCRIPTIONS 1,350                          1,350              -                  0%
01-1-131-53-4600 EQUIPMENT MAINTENANCE & REPAIR 125                             125                 -                  0%
01-1-131-53-8000 MISCELLANEOUS 300                             300                 -                  0%
01-1-131-54-1100 OFFICE SUPPLIES/DISPOSABLES 20,000                        20,000            -                  0%

1,161,774$               1,168,313$   6,539$           1%
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Homewood Public Works 
2021 
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TRAFFIC CONTROL & STREET LIGHTS
PROGRAM 321

2020-2021 2021-2022 Budget Budget
Account Number Account Description Amended Budget Budget Change % Change
01-3-321-51-1000 FULL TIME 24,518$                        16,310$          (8,208)$       -33%
01-3-321-51-2000 OT SL&TC 700                                700                  -               0%
01-3-321-51-8000 LONGEVITY 150                                230                  80                 53%
01-3-321-52-1000 GROUP INSURANCE 2,302                             1,936               (366)             -16%
01-3-321-52-3000 UNIFORM ALLOWANCE 1,000                             -                   (1,000)         -100%
01-3-321-53-1100 CONTRACTUAL/CONSULTING -                                 153,600          153,600      0%
01-3-321-53-4100 STREET LIGHT MAINTENANCE 10,000                          10,000            -               0%
01-3-321-53-4600 TRAFFIC SIGNAL MAINTENANCE 30,000                          30,000            -               0%
01-3-321-53-5100 ENERGY 100,000                        100,000          -               0%
01-3-321-54-1200 OPERATING SUPPLIES 12,000                          12,000            -               0%
01-3-321-54-2100 SIGN MATERIALS 11,000                          11,000            -               0%
01-3-321-54-2300 BARRICADES, CONES & MISC. 4,500                             4,500               -               0%

196,170$                      340,276$        144,106$    73%
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GENERAL STREET MAINTENANCE
PROGRAM 322

2020-2021 2021-2022 Budget Budget
Account Number Account Description Amended Budget Budget Change % Change
01-3-322-51-1000 FULL TIME 276,612$                      288,832$        12,220$       4%
01-3-322-51-2000 OT STREET 22,500                          22,500            -                0%
01-3-322-51-8000 LONGEVITY 2,725                             3,525               800               29%
01-3-322-52-1000 GROUP INSURANCE 60,240                          54,514            (5,726)          -10%
01-3-322-52-2000 WORKERS COMPENSATION -                                 -                   -                0%
01-3-322-52-3000 UNIFORM ALLOWANCE 3,500                             8,820               5,320            152%
01-3-322-53-1160 STREET SWEEPING 64,400                          70,000            5,600            9%
01-3-322-53-1170 LEAF PICK-UP 19,125                          19,125            -                0%
01-3-322-53-5300 DUMP CHARGES 8,000                             8,000               -                0%
01-3-322-54-1200 OPERATING SUPPLIES 6,000                             6,000               -                0%
01-3-322-54-2400 ASPHALT 15,000                          15,000            -                0%
01-3-322-54-2500 STONE & CONCRETE 3,000                             3,000               -                0%
01-3-322-54-2600 CRACK SEALING COMPOUND -                                 4,500               4,500            0%
01-3-322-54-2900 CURB REPLACEMENT 13,010                          13,010            -                0%
01-3-322-54-5000 OPERATING EQUIPMENT 1,000                             1,000               -                0%

495,112$                      517,826$        22,714$       5%
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SNOW & ICE CONTROL
PROGRAM 323

2020-2021 2021-2022 Budget Budget
Account Number Account Description Amended Budget Budget Change % Change
01-3-323-51-1000 FULL TIME 98,165$                       104,084$        5,919$       6%
01-3-323-51-2000 OT SNOW 40,000                         40,000            -             0%
01-3-323-51-8000 LONGEVITY 910                               1,230              320             35%
01-3-323-52-1000 GROUP INSURANCE 23,425                         21,086            (2,339)        -10%
01-3-323-53-1100 CONTRACTING/CONSULTING SERVICE 3,000                            3,000              -             0%
01-3-323-52-3000 UNIFORM ALLOWANCE 1,700                            -                  (1,700)        -100%
01-3-323-53-3000 TRAINING 1,000                            1,000              -             0%
01-3-323-54-2000 MATERIALS & CHEMICALS 300,000                       300,000          -             0%
01-3-323-54-7100 FOOD ALLOWANCE 1,045                            1,045              -             0%

469,245$                     471,445$       2,200$       0%
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STORMWATER MANAGEMENT
PROGRAM 325

2020-2021 2021-2022 Budget Budget
Account Number Account Description Amended Budget Budget Change % Change
01-3-325-51-1000 FULL TIME 166,390$                      184,348$        17,958$       11%
01-3-325-51-2000 OT STORMSEWER 7,000                             7,000               -                0%
01-3-325-51-8000 LONGEVITY 1,515                             1,995               480               32%
01-3-325-52-1000 GROUP INSURANCE 34,027                          31,041            (2,986)          -9%
01-3-325-52-3000 UNIFORM ALLOWANCE 2,000                             -                   (2,000)          -100%
01-3-325-53-1100 CONTRACTING/CONSULTING SERVICE 1,100                             1,100               -                0%
01-3-325-53-5300 DUMP CHARGES 2,400                             2,400               -                0%
01-3-325-54-1000 PUMP STA/LIFT STA SUPPLIES 1,100                             1,100               -                0%
01-3-325-54-1200 OPERATING SUPPLIES 10,000                          15,000            5,000            50%
01-3-325-54-2500 STONE & CONCRETE 1,000                             1,000               -                0%
01-3-325-54-7100 FOOD ALLOWANCE 700                                700                  -                0%
01-3-325-54-7200 LAB FEES 3,000                             3,000               -                0%

230,232$                      248,684$        18,452$       8%
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STREEET ADMINISTRATION
PROGRAM 326

2020-2021 2021-2022 Budget Budget
Account Number Account Description Amended Budget Budget Change % Change
01-3-326-51-1000 FULLTIME 146,470$                     151,459$       4,989$       3%
01-3-326-51-4000 DEFERRED INCOME 1,200                           1,200              -             0%
01-3-326-51-8000 LONGEVITY 910                               970                 60              7%
01-3-326-51-9000 PART TIME 8,809                           9,191              382            4%
01-3-326-52-1000 GROUP INSURANCE 23,318                         25,557            2,239         10%
01-3-326-52-1200 GROUP INS.OPT-OUT PROGRAM 6,580                           6,580              -             0%
01-3-326-53-3000 TRAINING 3,000                           3,000              -             0%
01-3-326-53-3200 MEMBERSHIPS/SUBSCRIPTIONS 500                               500                 -             0%
01-3-326-53-8800 DRUG/HEPITITIS B TESTING 4,500                           4,500              -             0%
01-3-326-54-1100 OFFICE SUPPLIES/DISPOSABLES 5,200                           5,200              -             0%
01-3-326-54-1200 OPERATING SUPPLIES 500                               500                 -             0%
01-3-326-54-1300 PUBLICATIONS/PERIODICALS 250                               250                 -             0%

201,237$                     208,907$       7,670$       4%
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ENGINEERING
PROGRAM 327

2020-2021 2021-2022 Budget Budget
Account Number Account Description Amended Budget Budget Change % Change
01-3-327-51-1000 FULL TIME 106,875$                     111,528$       4,653$       4%
01-3-327-51-2000 OVERTIME 1,000                           1,000              -             0%
01-3-327-51-8000 LONGEVITY 550                               550                 -             0%
01-3-327-51-9000 PART TIME 7,400                           7,400              -             0%
01-3-327-52-1000 GROUP INSURANCE 12,827                         13,395            568            4%
01-3-327-52-2000 WORKERS COMPENSATION -                               -                  -             0%
01-3-327-52-3000 UNIFORM ALLOWANCE 620                               -                  (620)           -100%
01-3-327-53-1100 CONTRACTING/CONSULTING SERVICE 1,400                           1,400              -             0%
01-3-327-53-1150 PAVEMENT MARKING -                               100,000         100,000     0%
01-3-327-53-2400 ENGINEERING SERVICES 8,400                           8,400              -             0%
01-3-327-53-3000 TRAINING 1,300                           1,300              -             0%
01-3-327-53-3200 MEMBERSHIPS/SUBSCRIPTIONS 120                               120                 -             0%
01-3-327-54-0900 HEALTH & PPE SUPPLIES 140                               140                 -             0%
01-3-327-54-1100 OFFICE SUPPLIES/DISPOSABLES 350                               350                 -             0%
01-3-327-54-1200 OPERATING SUPPLIES 1,400                           1,400              -             0%
01-3-327-54-1300 PUBLICATIONS/PERIODICALS 125                               125                 -             0%
01-3-327-54-1700 DRAFTING SUPPLIES 2,500                           3,000              500            20%
01-3-327-54-5000 OPERATING EQUIPMENT 3,450                           4,450              1,000         29%
01-3-327-55-5200 SIDEWALKS -                               70,000            70,000       0%
01-3-327-55-5300 SIDEWALKS-50/50 -                               20,000            20,000       0%

148,457$                     344,558$       196,101$  132%

VILLAGE OF HOMEWOOD 
2021-2022 BUDGET
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BUILDING MAINTENANCE
PROGRAM 342

2020-2021 2021-2022 Budget Budget
Account Number Account Description Amended Budget Budget Change % Change
01-3-342-51-1000 FULL TIME 173,263$                      241,457$        68,194$       39%
01-3-342-51-2000 OT BLDG. 10,000                          10,000            -                0%
01-3-342-51-8000 LONGEVITY 2,300                             2,300               -                0%
01-3-342-52-1000 GROUP INSURANCE 47,169                          40,453            (6,716)          -14%
01-3-342-52-2000 WORKERS COMPENSATION -                                 -                   -                0%
01-3-342-52-3000 UNIFORM ALLOWANCE 2,500                             2,500               -                0%
01-3-342-53-1100 CONTRACTING/CONSULTING SERVICE 9,160                             9,160               -                0%
01-3-342-53-1101 PEST CONTROL 3,500                             3,500               -                0%
01-3-342-53-1102 BACKFLOW TESTING 2,300                             2,300               -                0%
01-3-342-53-1103 FIRE EXTINGUISHER TESTING 2,500                             2,500               -                0%
01-3-342-53-1104 BIO-HAZARD CLEANUP 1,600                             1,600               -                0%
01-3-342-53-1105 GUN RANGE FILTER CLEANING 8,400                             8,815               415               5%
01-3-342-53-2900 CLEANING SERVICE/RANGE MAINT 25,000                          25,000            -                0%
01-3-342-53-2910 RUGS & MATS 17,000                          17,000            -                0%
01-3-342-53-3000 TRAINING 1,000                             1,000               -                0%
01-3-342-53-3600 EQUIPMENT RENTAL 2,000                             2,000               -                0%
01-3-342-53-4100 ELECTRICAL REPAIRS 5,000                             5,000               -                0%
01-3-342-53-4200 AIR COND/HEATING REPAIRS 31,000                          7,000               (24,000)        -77%
01-3-342-53-4300 PLUMBING REPAIRS 4,000                             4,000               -                0%
01-3-342-53-4400 EXTERIOR REPAIRS 23,000                          23,000            -                0%
01-3-342-53-4500 INTERIOR REPAIRS 7,000                             7,000               -                0%
01-3-342-53-4505 HOMEWOOD SCIENCE CENTER REPAIR 7,000                             7,000               -                0%
01-3-342-53-4600 EQUIPMENT MAINTENANCE & REPAIR 3,000                             3,000               -                0%
01-3-342-53-5100 ENERGY 29,450                          29,450            -                0%
01-3-342-53-5300 DUMP CHARGES 7,000                             7,000               -                0%
01-3-342-54-1000 BUILDING MAINTENANCE SUPPLIES 33,000                          33,000            -                0%
01-3-342-54-1100 OFFICE SUPPLIES/DISPOSABLES 18,000                          15,000            (3,000)          -17%

475,142$                      510,035$        34,893$       7%

VILLAGE OF HOMEWOOD 
2021-2022 BUDGET
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LANDSCAPE & MAINTENANCE
PROGRAM 343

2020-2021 2021-2022 Budget Budget
Account Number Account Description Amended Budget Budget Change % Change
01-3-343-51-1000 FULL TIME 334,850$                     322,770$       (12,080)$       -4%
01-3-343-51-2000 OT L&M 41,500                          41,500            -                 0%
01-3-343-51-8000 LONGEVITY 2,400                            1,900              (500)               -21%
01-3-343-51-9000 PART TIME 40,000                          40,000            -                 0%
01-3-343-52-1000 GROUP INSURANCE 85,875                          103,270         17,395           20%
01-3-343-52-2000 WORKERS COMPENSATION -                                -                  -                 0%
01-3-343-52-3000 UNIFORM ALLOWANCE 5,000                            5,000              -                 0%
01-3-343-53-1100 CONTRACTING/CONSULTING SERVICE 2,500                            17,500            15,000           600%
01-3-343-53-1102 DOWNTOWN SPECIAL SERVICES 31,000                          31,000            -                 0%
01-3-343-53-2000 REFORESTATION -                                14,000            14,000           0%
01-3-343-53-2100 TREE REMOVAL-CONTRACTED 50,000                          90,000            40,000           80%
01-3-343-53-2200 TREE TRIMMING-CONTRACTED 25,000                          65,000            40,000           160%
01-3-343-53-2300 RESTORATION 500                                500                 -                 0%
01-3-343-53-2500 EMERGENCY TREE REMOVAL-CONTRAC 13,000                          13,000            -                 0%
01-3-343-53-3000 TRAINING 5,000                            5,000              -                 0%
01-3-343-53-3200 MEMBERSHIPS/SUBSCRIPTIONS 950                                950                 -                 0%
01-3-343-53-5300 DUMP CHARGES 500                                500                 -                 0%
01-3-343-54-1200 OPERATING SUPPLIES 5,500                            5,500              -                 0%
01-3-343-54-1900 PLANTINGS 11,500                          11,500            -                 0%
01-3-343-54-2000 MATERIALS & CHEMICALS 11,400                          11,400            -                 0%
01-3-343-54-2500 STONE & CONCRETE 750                                750                 -                 0%
01-3-343-54-5000 OPERATING EQUIPMENT 4,000                            4,000              -                 0%
01-3-343-54-7100 FOOD ALLOWANCE 350                                350                 -                 0%

671,575$                     785,390$       113,815$      17%
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VEHICLE MAINTENANCE
PROGRAM 811

2020-2021 2021-2022 Budget Budget
Account Number Account Description Amended Budget Budget Change % Change
01-3-811-51-1000 FULL TIME 302,736$                     309,265$       6,529$       2%
01-3-811-51-2000 OT VEHICLE 12,000                         12,000           -             0%
01-3-811-51-8000 LONGEVITY 3,040                           3,430             390            13%
01-3-811-52-1000 GROUP INSURANCE 43,296                         58,175           14,879       34%
01-3-811-52-3000 UNIFORM ALLOWANCE 3,000                           3,000             -             0%
01-3-811-53-1100 CONTRACTUAL SERVICE 15,000                         15,000           -             0%
01-3-811-53-3000 TRAINING 5,000                           5,000             -             0%
01-3-811-53-3600 EQUIPMENT RENTAL 5,500                           5,500             -             0%
01-3-811-53-4000 ACCIDENT REPAIRS-POLICE 7,000                           7,000             -             0%
01-3-811-53-4010 ACCIDENT REPAIRS-OTHER 5,475                           5,475             -             0%
01-3-811-53-4800 RADIO,RADAR,CAMERA,COM REPAIRS 6,500                           6,500             -             0%
01-3-811-53-9800 LICENSES 2,000                           2,000             -             0%
01-3-811-53-9810 VEHICLE SAFETY INSPECTIONS 2,000                           2,000             -             0%
01-3-811-53-9900 CAR WASHES 5,000                           5,000             -             0%
01-3-811-54-0900 PPE SUPPLIES 1,500                           1,500             -             0%
01-3-811-54-1200 OPERATING SUPPLIES 27,000                         27,000           -             0%
01-3-811-54-4200 SHOP TOOLS/SPECIALTY EQUIPMENT 20,000                         20,000           -             0%
01-3-811-54-4204 EMERGENCY REPAIRS 13,360                         13,360           -             0%
01-3-811-54-4210 REPAIR PARTS-ADMIN 5,000                           5,000             -             0%
01-3-811-54-4220 REPAIR PARTS-L&M 13,000                         13,000           -             0%
01-3-811-54-4230 REPAIR PARTS-STREETS 40,000                         78,000           38,000       95%
01-3-811-54-4250 REPAIR PARTS-POLICE 28,000                         28,000           -             0%
01-3-811-54-4300 FUEL-POLICE 70,870                         70,870           -             0%
01-3-811-54-4400 FUEL-FIRE 20,350                         20,350           -             0%
01-3-811-54-4600 FUEL-STREETS 51,260                         51,260           -             0%
01-3-811-54-4700 FUEL-ADMIN 6,000                           6,000             -             0%
01-3-811-54-4800 TIRES 23,000                         23,000           -             0%

736,887$                     796,685$       59,798$    8%
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VEHICLE ACQUISITION & REPLACEMENT
PROGRAM 812

2020-2021 2021-2022 Budget Budget
Account Number Account Description Amended Budget Budget Change % Change
01-3-812-55-7026 VEHICLE #26 ENGINEERING VEHICLE (LEASED) 7,000$                         7,000$           -$          0%
01-3-812-55-7028 VEHICLE #28 STORM SEWER CLEANER (LEASED) 40,500                         40,500           -            0%
01-3-812-55-7037 VEHICLE #37 DUMP PLOW V-BOX (LEASED) 50,000                         50,000           -            0%
01-3-812-55-7707 #8 PATROL 56,000                         -                  (56,000)    -100%
01-3-812-55-7029 #29 REPLACE INJECTORS 10,000                         -                  (10,000)    -100%
01-3-812-55-7038 VEHICLE #38 NAVISTAR - RETROFIT -                               38,000           38,000      0%
01-3-812-55-7032 VEHICLE #33 NAVISTAR - RETROFIT -                               15,000           15,000      0%

163,500$                    150,500$       (13,000)$  -8%
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FIRE OPERATIONS
PROGRAM 413

2020-2021 2021-2022 Budget Budget
Account Number Account Description Amended Budget Budget Change % Change
01-4-413-51-1000 FULL TIME 1,606,200$                 1,679,423$       73,223$       5%
01-4-413-51-2000 OVERTIME 175,000                       175,000             -                0%
01-4-413-51-3000 EDUCATIONAL INCENTIVE PAY 22,025                         22,025               -                0%
01-4-413-51-6000 HOLIDAY PAY 124,688                       124,688             -                0%
01-4-413-51-8000 LONGEVITY 11,200                         12,200               1,000           9%
01-4-413-51-9000 PART TIME 225,000                       225,000             -                0%
01-4-413-52-1000 GROUP INSURANCE 334,448                       375,974             41,526         12%
01-4-413-52-1200 INSURANCE OPT-OUT 3,330                           6,615                 3,285           99%
01-4-413-52-2000 WORKERS COMPENSATION -                                -                     -                0%
01-4-413-52-3000 QUARTERMASTER UNIFORM 12,000                         12,000               -                0%
01-4-413-53-1100 CONTRACTUAL SERVICES 7,359                           7,359                 -                0%
01-4-413-53-1104 VEHICLE MAINTENANCE 25,000                         25,000               -                0%
01-4-413-53-3000 FULL TIME TRAINING 20,000                         20,000               -                0%
01-4-413-53-3100 PART TIME TRAINING 20,000                         20,000               -                0%
01-4-413-53-4014 VEHICLE REPAIRS 5,000                           5,000                 -                0%
01-4-413-53-4700 MAINTENANCE AGREEMENTS 15,000                         15,000               -                0%
01-4-413-54-1200 OPERATING SUPPLIES 30,000                         30,000               -                0%
01-4-413-54-1600 TRAINING SUPPLIES 5,000                           5,000                 -                0%
01-4-413-54-3500 MEDICAL SUPPLIES 15,000                         15,000               -                0%
01-4-413-54-4254 VEHICLE PARTS 20,000                         20,000               -                0%
01-4-413-54-4804 VEHICLE TIRES 10,000                         10,000               -                0%
01-4-413-54-4805 VEHICLE LEASING 35,000                         21,500               (13,500)        -39%
01-4-413-54-4806 AED LEASING 16,500                         16,500               -                0%
01-4-413-54-5800 COMMUNICATIONS EQUIPMENT 10,000                         10,000               -                0%
01-4-413-54-6000 TURN-OUT GEAR 20,000                         20,000               -                0%
01-4-413-54-6100 HOSE REPLACEMENT 5,000                           5,000                 -                0%
01-4-413-55-6100 BREATHING APPARATUS 10,000                         10,000               -                0%

2,782,750$                 2,888,284$       105,534$    4%
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FIRE ADMINISTRATION
PROGRAM 414

2020-2021 2021-2022 Budget Budget
Account Number Account Description Amended Budget Budget Change % Change
01-4-414-51-1000 FULL TIME 343,415$                   350,205$        6,790$       2%
01-4-414-51-4000 DEFERRED INCOME 5,600                          5,600              -              0%
01-4-414-51-8000 LONGEVITY 2,300                          3,400              1,100         48%
01-4-414-52-1000 GROUP INSURANCE 46,012                        49,102            3,090         7%
01-4-414-52-1200 GROUP INSURANCE OPT-OUT -                              35                    35               0%
01-4-414-52-5000 PHYSICALS 30,000                        30,000            -              0%
01-4-414-53-1100 CONTRACTUAL SERVICES 3,000                          5,000              2,000         67%
01-4-414-53-3000 TRAINING 4,000                          4,000              -              0%
01-4-414-53-3200 MEMBERSHIPS/SUBSCRIPTIONS 3,000                          3,000              -              0%
01-4-414-53-7800 MABAS FEES 3,000                          3,000              -              0%
01-4-414-54-1100 OFFICE SUPPLIES/DISPOSABLES 3,000                          3,000              -              0%
01-4-414-54-3000 PROMOTIONAL MATERIALS 3,000                          3,000              -              0%
01-4-414-54-3400 CODE UPGRADES 2,000                          3,000              1,000         50%
01-4-414-54-3600 MISCELLANEOUS 3,000                          3,000              -              0%

451,327$                   465,342$        14,015$     3%
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BUILDING INSPECTION
PROGRAM 415

2020-2021 2021-2022 Budget Budget
Account Number Account Description Amended Budget Budget Change % Change
01-4-415-51-1000 FULL TIME 187,907$                   192,979$       5,072$       3%
01-4-415-51-2000 OVERTIME -                             3,000              3,000         0%
01-4-415-51-8000 LONGEVITY 1,500                         1,500              -             0%
01-4-415-51-9000 PART TIME 52,800                       52,800            -             0%
01-4-415-52-1000 GROUP INSURANCE 18,683                       31,199            12,516       67%
01-4-415-52-1200 GROUP INSURANCE OPT-OUT 3,290                         3,290              -             0%
01-4-415-52-2000 WORKERS COMPENSATION -                             -                  -             0%
01-4-415-53-1100 CONTRACTUAL SERVICES 65,000                       55,000            (10,000)     -15%
01-4-415-53-1140 PLAN REVIEWS 20,000                       20,000            -             0%
01-4-415-54-1100 OFFICE SUPPLIES/DISPOSABLES 3,000                         3,000              -             0%

352,180$                  362,768$       10,588$    3%
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PATROL SERVICES
PROGRAM 421

2020-2021 2021-2022 Budget Budget
Account Number Account Description Amended Budget Budget Change % Change
01-5-421-51-1000 FULL TIME 2,915,830$                 2,957,906$       42,076$       1%
01-5-421-51-2000 OVERTIME 187,827                       191,584             3,757           2%
01-5-421-51-2100 IDOT TRAFFIC SAFETY GRANT OT 25,282                         30,000               4,718           19%
01-5-421-51-2300 OVERTIME HSI 25,000                         25,000               -                0%
01-5-421-51-6000 HOLIDAY PAY 273,112                       278,574             5,462           2%
01-5-421-51-7000 COURT PAY 107,364                       109,511             2,147           2%
01-5-421-51-8000 LONGEVITY 19,900                         17,900               (2,000)          -10%
01-5-421-51-9000 CROSSING GUARDS 57,000                         57,000               -                0%
01-5-421-51-9100 PART TIME CSO 81,500                         81,500               -                0%
01-5-421-52-1000 GROUP INSURANCE 655,476                       699,977             44,501         7%
01-5-421-52-1200 OPT OUT INSURANCE 3,370                           3,360                 (10)                0%
01-5-421-52-2000 WORKERS COMPENSATION -                                -                     -                0%
01-5-421-52-7000 RHS V/S LEAVE CONTRIBUTIONS 28,000                         28,000               -                0%
01-5-421-53-1100 CONTRACTUAL SERVICES 2,600                           2,600                 -                0%
01-5-421-53-3030 TUITION REIMBURSEMENT 10,000                         10,000               -                0%
01-5-421-54-4100 SSERT MEMB/EQUIP/TRNG 3,700                           3,700                 -                0%

4,395,961$                 4,496,612$       100,651$    2%
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CRIMINAL INVESTIGATION
PROGRAM 422

2020-2021 2021-2022 Budget Budget
Account Number Account Description Amended Budget Budget Change % Change
01-5-422-51-1000 FULL TIME 593,355$                     606,533$        13,178$       2%
01-5-422-51-2000 OVERTIME 95,558                          97,469            1,911            2%
01-5-422-51-2111 OT JUVENILE TOBACCO PROGRAM 1,480                            1,480              -                0%
01-5-422-51-6000 HOLIDAY PAY 52,387                          53,435            1,048            2%
01-5-422-51-8000 LONGEVITY 4,100                            4,400              300               7%
01-5-422-52-1000 GROUP INSURANCE 146,471                       160,537          14,066         10%
01-5-422-52-7000 RHS V/S LEAVE CONTRIBUTIONS 8,000                            8,000              -                0%
01-5-422-53-1100 CONTRACTING/CONSULTING SERVICE 6,400                            -                   (6,400)          -100%
01-5-422-53-9500 FINGERPRINTS, LICENSES 3,000                            3,000              -                0%
01-5-422-54-1200 OPERATING SUPPLIES 3,000                            3,000              -                0%
01-5-422-54-1211 JUVENILE TOB.ENF.EXPENSES 500                               500                  -                0%
01-5-422-54-3800 CRIME PREVENTION SUPPLIES 4,000                            4,000              -                0%

918,251$                     942,354$        24,103$       3%
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SUPPORT SERVICES
PROGRAM 423

2020-2021 2021-2022 Budget Budget
Account Number Account Description Amended Budget Budget Change % Change
01-5-423-51-1000 FULL TIME 196,667$                     201,725$        5,058$       3%
01-5-423-51-2000 OVERTIME 5,253                            5,358              105             2%
01-5-423-51-6000 HOLIDAY PAY 9,691                            9,885              194             2%
01-5-423-51-8000 LONGEVITY 1,500                            1,500              -              0%
01-5-423-51-9000 PART TIME 51,718                          53,807            2,089         4%
01-5-423-52-1000 GROUP INSURANCE 35,914                          47,025            11,111       31%
01-5-423-52-1200 OPT OUT INSURANCE 3,330                            3,330              -              0%
01-5-423-53-4600 EQUIPMENT MAINTENANCE & REPAIR 2,500                            2,500              -              0%
01-5-423-53-7700 SHARE COST NETWORK 3 12,000                          12,000            -              0%
01-5-423-53-7800 HMWD SHARE E-COM 410,600                        406,600          (4,000)        -1%
01-5-423-53-7900 RADIO LEASES 45,400                          22,480            (22,920)      -50%

774,573$                     766,210$       (8,363)$      -1%
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POLICE ADMINISTRATION
PROGRAM 424

2020-2021 2021-2022 Budget Budget
Account Number Account Description Amended Budget Budget Change % Change
01-5-424-51-1000 FULL TIME 476,552$                     480,809$        4,257$       1%
01-5-424-51-4000 DEFERRED INCOME 3,600                            3,600              -              0%
01-5-424-51-8000 LONGEVITY 5,300                            4,100              (1,200)        -23%
01-5-424-52-1000 GROUP INSURANCE 69,497                          76,171            6,674         10%
01-5-424-52-3000 UNIFORM ALLOWANCE 75,500                          75,500            -              0%
01-5-424-53-1100 CONTRACTING/CONSULTING SERVICE 11,000                          17,400            6,400         58%
01-5-424-53-1111 MSI ADMINISTRATIVE HEARING 18,000                          18,000            -              0%
01-5-424-53-1900 ANIMAL IMPOUND FEES 3,850                            3,850              -              0%
01-5-424-53-2800 POSTAGE 10,000                          10,000            -              0%
01-5-424-53-3000 TRAINING 40,000                          47,000            7,000         18%
01-5-424-53-3200 MEMBERSHIPS/SUBSCRIPTIONS 1,500                            1,950              450             30%
01-5-424-53-8800 DRUG/HEPITITIS B TESTING 500                                500                  -              0%
01-5-424-54-1100 OFFICE SUPPLIES/DISPOSABLES 15,000                          15,000            -              0%
01-5-424-54-1200 OPERATING SUPPLIES 13,350                          15,850            2,500         19%
01-5-424-54-1400 EQUIPMENT 16,000                          10,000            (6,000)        -38%
01-5-424-54-1500 RANGE SUPPLIES 10,000                          10,000            -              0%
01-5-424-54-3600 BATTERIES & MISCELLANEOUS 2,500                            -                   (2,500)        -100%
01-5-424-54-4500 MCSI COLLECTION FEES 25,000                          25,000            -              0%
01-5-424-54-5000 SEX OFFENDER REGISTRATION FEES 500                                500                  -              0%

797,649$                     815,230$       17,581$     2%
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WATER/SEWER FUND - EXPENDITURES SUMMARY

2020-2021 2021-2022 Budget Budget
Amended Budget Budget Change % Change

330 Water Delivery - Flossmoor Only 1,930,163$                  1,930,249$    86$            0%
331 Water Acquisition - Homewood Only 2,740,896                    2,966,475       225,579    8%
332 Water Distribution 718,705                        677,538          (41,167)     -6%
333 Wastewater Collection 427,663                        395,440          (32,223)     -8%
334 Water/Sewer Meters & Lift Stations 419,414                        442,651          23,237       6%
335 Utilities Administration 1,540,708                    1,579,271       38,563       3%
811 Vehicle Maint. Acquisition & Replacement 296,066                        303,063          6,997         2%

TOTAL EXPENDITURES 8,073,615$                  8,294,688$    221,073$  3%
TOTAL REVENUES 8,073,615$                  8,294,688$    221,073$  3%

SURPLUS/(DEFICIT) -$                              -$                -$           0%
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WATER DELIVERY - FLOSSMOOR ONLY
PROGRAM 330

2020-2021 2021-2022 Budget Budget
Account Number Account Description Amended Budget Budget Change % Change
12-3-330-51-1000 FULL TIME 8,663$                         8,793$           130$            2%
12-3-330-51-2000 OVERTIME 300                              300                 -               0%
12-3-330-51-8000 LONGEVITY 80                                110                 30                 38%
12-3-330-52-1000 GROUP INSURANCE 2,870                           3,146             276               10%
12-3-330-52-3000 UNIFORM ALLOWANCE 350                              -                  (350)             -100%
12-3-330-53-1100 CONTRACTING/CONSULTING SVCS 2,200                           2,200             -               0%
12-3-330-53-1700 LAB SERVICE 6,000                           6,000             -               0%
12-3-330-53-4900 BUILDING REPAIRS 2,500                           2,500             -               0%
12-3-330-53-5100 ENERGY 43,000                         43,000           -               0%
12-3-330-54-1200 OPERATING SUPPLIES 1,200                           1,200             -               0%
12-3-330-54-1800 LAB SUPPLIES 500                              500                 -               0%
12-3-330-54-2000 MATERIALS & CHEMICALS 2,500                           2,500             -               0%
12-3-330-54-2800 WATER PURCHASED 1,860,000                   1,860,000      -               0%

1,930,163$                 1,930,249$   86$              0%
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WATER ACQUISITION - HOMEWOOD ONLY
PROGRAM 331

2020-2021 2021-2022 Budget Budget
Account Number Account Description Amended Budget Budget Change % Change
12-3-331-51-1000 FULL TIME 26,725$                      27,343$             618$           2%
12-3-331-51-2000 OT WATER ACQ. 3,000                          3,000                  -              0%
12-3-331-51-8000 LONGEVITY 130                              190                     60               46%
12-3-331-52-1000 GROUP INSURANCE 5,741                          6,292                  551             10%
12-3-331-52-3000 UNIFORM ALLOWANCE 650                              -                      (650)            -100%
12-3-331-53-1100 CONTRACTING/CONSULTING SVCS 8,000                          8,000                  -              0%
12-3-331-53-1700 LAB SERVICE 10,000                        10,000               -              0%
12-3-331-53-4900 BUILDING REPAIRS 15,000                        15,000               -              0%
12-3-331-53-5100 ENERGY 73,000                        73,000               -              0%
12-3-331-54-1200 OPERATING SUPPLIES 22,000                        22,000               -              0%
12-3-331-54-1800 LAB SUPPLIES 2,400                          2,400                  -              0%
12-3-331-54-2000 MATERIALS & CHEMICALS 4,000                          4,000                  -              0%
12-3-331-54-2800 WATER PURCHASED 2,570,250                   2,795,250          225,000     9%

2,740,896$                2,966,475$        225,579$   8%
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WATER DISTRIBUTION
PROGRAM 332

2020-2021 2021-2022 Budget Budget
Account Number Account Description Amended Budget Budget Change % Change
12-3-332-51-1000 FULL TIME 311,074$                    286,883$       (24,191)$       -8%
12-3-332-51-2000 OT WATER DIST. 85,000                         85,000           -                0%
12-3-332-51-8000 LONGEVITY 2,525                           2,750             225                9%
12-3-332-51-9000 PART TIME 39,500                         39,500           -                0%
12-3-332-52-1000 GROUP INSURANCE 80,206                         70,605           (9,601)           -12%
12-3-332-52-3000 UNIFORM ALLOWANCE 7,600                           -                 (7,600)           -100%
12-3-332-53-1100 CONTRACTING/CONSULTING SVCS 10,000                         10,000           -                0%
12-3-332-53-2300 BLACK DIRT 10,000                         10,000           -                0%
12-3-332-53-5300 DUMP CHARGES 30,000                         30,000           -                0%
12-3-332-54-1200 OPERATING SUPPLIES 30,000                         30,000           -                0%
12-3-332-54-2000 MATERIALS & CHEMICALS 5,000                           5,000             -                0%
12-3-332-54-2400 ASPHALT 10,000                         10,000           -                0%
12-3-332-54-2500 STONE INTERNAL 35,000                         35,000           -                0%
12-3-332-54-2510 CONCRETE-OUTSIDE CONTRACTOR 31,000                         31,000           -                0%
12-3-332-54-5000 OPERATING EQUIPMENT 4,000                           4,000             -                0%
12-3-332-54-5100 HYDRANT PARTS/RPR & REPLMT 15,000                         15,000           -                0%
12-3-332-54-5200 VALVE PARTS 12,000                         12,000           -                0%
12-3-332-54-7100 FOOD ALLOWANCE 800                              800                -                0%

718,705$                    677,538$      (41,167)$      -6%
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WASTEWATER COLLECTION
PROGRAM 333

2020-2021 2021-2022 Budget Budget
Account Number Account Description Amended Budget Budget Change % Change
12-3-333-51-1000 FULL TIME 254,515$                     234,722$       (19,793)$       -8%
12-3-333-51-2000 OT WASTEWATER 9,000                           9,000              -                 0%
12-3-333-51-8000 LONGEVITY 2,025                           2,250              225                11%
12-3-333-52-1000 GROUP INSURANCE 65,623                         57,768            (7,855)           -12%
12-3-333-52-3000 UNIFORM ALLOWANCE 4,800                           -                  (4,800)           -100%
12-3-333-53-1100 CONTRACTING/CONSULTING SVCS 10,000                         10,000            -                 0%
12-3-333-53-2300 BLACK DIRT 2,500                           2,500              -                 0%
12-3-333-53-5300 DUMP CHARGES 15,000                         15,000            -                 0%
12-3-333-54-1200 OPERATING SUPPLIES 30,000                         30,000            -                 0%
12-3-333-54-2000 MATERIALS & CHEMICALS 6,000                           6,000              -                 0%
12-3-333-54-2400 ASPHALT 10,000                         10,000            -                 0%
12-3-333-54-2500 STONE INTERNAL 7,500                           7,500              -                 0%
12-3-333-54-2510 CONCRETE-OUTSIDE CONTRACTOR 5,000                           5,000              -                 0%
12-3-333-54-2700 NEW EQUIPMENT 5,400                           5,400              -                 0%
12-3-333-54-7100 FOOD ALLOWANCE 300                               300                 -                 0%

427,663$                     395,440$       (32,223)$       -8%
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WATER/SEWER METERS & LIFT STATIONS
PROGRAM 334

2020-2021 2021-2022 Budget Budget
Account Number Account Description Amended Budget Budget Change % Change
12-3-334-51-1000 FULL TIME 213,796$                     218,743$        4,947$       2%
12-3-334-51-2000 OT MTRS.& LIFT STAS. 19,000                          19,000            -             0%
12-3-334-51-8000 LONGEVITY 1,040                            1,520              480             46%
12-3-334-52-1000 GROUP INSURANCE 45,928                          50,338            4,410         10%
12-3-334-52-3000 UNIFORM ALLOWANCE 3,150                            16,550            13,400       425%
12-3-334-53-1100 CONTRACTING/CONSULTING SVCS 6,500                            6,500              -             0%
12-3-334-53-1110 OUTSIDE CONTRACTING 1,500                            1,500              -             0%
12-3-334-53-1120 LARGE METER TEST PROGRAM 1,000                            1,000              -             0%
12-3-334-53-3600 EQUIPMENT RENTAL 1,000                            1,000              -             0%
12-3-334-53-4600 EQUIP MAINT & REPAIR 15,000                          15,000            -             0%
12-3-334-53-4900 BUILDING REPAIRS 1,000                            1,000              -             0%
12-3-334-53-5100 ENERGY 50,000                          50,000            -             0%
12-3-334-54-1000 BLDG MAINT/PUMP STA/L.S.SUPP 15,000                          15,000            -             0%
12-3-334-54-1200 OPERATING SUPPLIES 2,000                            2,000              -             0%
12-3-334-54-5000 OPERATING EQUIPMENT 15,000                          15,000            -             0%
12-3-334-54-5300 METERS NEW CONSTRUCTION 5,000                            5,000              -             0%
12-3-334-54-5400 METER PARTS 4,000                            4,000              -             0%
12-3-334-54-5500 METERS REPLACEMENT 10,000                          10,000            -             0%
12-3-334-54-5600 WATER METER TESTING 9,500                            9,500              -             0%

419,414$                     442,651$        23,237$     6%
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UTILITIES ADMINISTRATION
PROGRAM 335

2020-2021 2021-2022 Budget Budget
Account Number Account Description Amended Budget Budget Change % Change
12-3-335-51-1000 FULL TIME 365,381$                      413,267$        47,886$       13%
12-3-335-51-2000 OT WATER ADMIN. 3,000                             3,000               -                0%
12-3-335-51-4000 DEFERRED INCOME 1,200                             1,200               -                0%
12-3-335-51-8000 LONGEVITY 2,450                             1,850               (600)              -24%
12-3-335-51-9000 PART TIME 100,000                        83,000            (17,000)        -17%
12-3-335-52-1000 GROUP INSURANCE 48,708                          62,351            13,643          28%
12-3-335-52-1200 GROUP INS OPT-OUT PROGRAM 3,330                             3,330               -                0%
12-3-335-52-2000 WORKERS COMPENSATION 5,000                             5,000               -                0%
12-3-335-52-4000 UNEMPLOYMENT COMPENSATION 2,000                             2,000               -                0%
12-3-335-52-6000 EMPLOYEE ASSISTANCE PROGRAM 450                                450                  -                0%
12-3-335-53-1100 CONTRACTING/CONSULTING SVCS 21,600                          21,600            -                0%
12-3-335-53-1101 CONTRACTING/CONSULTING - FIN 5,000                             5,000               -                0%
12-3-335-53-1120 J.U.L.I.E. 5,600                             5,600               -                0%
12-3-335-53-1200 LEGAL SERVICES 25,000                          25,000            -                0%
12-3-335-53-1800 IT SERVICES 57,439                          52,902            (4,537)          -8%
12-3-335-53-2611 BANK FEES 70,000                          70,000            -                0%
12-3-335-53-2800 POSTAGE 35,000                          35,000            -                0%
12-3-335-53-3000 TRAINING 12,000                          12,000            -                0%
12-3-335-53-4700 MAINTENANCE AGREEMENTS 7,000                             7,000               -                0%
12-3-335-53-4800 PAGER RENTAL/RADIO REPAIR 3,000                             3,000               -                0%
12-3-335-53-7500 TRANSFER TO 647,400                        646,571          (829)              0%
12-3-335-53-8000 MISCELLANEOUS 1,500                             1,500               -                0%
12-3-335-53-8100 REPORTS TO RESIDENTS 4,500                             4,500               -                0%
12-3-335-53-8800 DRUG/HEPATITIS B TESTING 800                                800                  -                0%
12-3-335-54-0900 HEALTH & PPE SUPPLIES 1,900                             1,900               -                0%
12-3-335-54-1100 OFFICE SUPPLIES/DISPOSABLES 2,900                             2,900               -                0%
12-3-335-54-1101 PUBLICATIONS/PERIODICALS - FIN 9,100                             9,100               -                0%
12-3-335-54-1300 PUBLICATIONS/PERIODICALS 1,000                             1,000               -                0%
12-3-335-54-4200 EQUIPMENT 12,950                          12,950            -                0%
12-3-335-54-4240 REPAIR PARTS - UTILITIES 25,000                          25,000            -                0%
12-3-335-54-4500 FUEL - UTILITIES 20,000                          20,000            -                0%
12-3-335-54-4805 VEHICLE LEASE 40,500                          40,500            -                0%

1,540,708$                  1,579,271$    38,563$       3%

INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY SERVICE
  Attendance Enterprise (50% in general) 1,015$                          1,980$            965$             
  Asset Essentials (PW Software) (50% in general) 14,250                          14,250            -                
  Comcast Internet & WAN Connection 3,000                             3,000               -                
  Core & Main 23,000                          23,000            -                
  Civic Systems Financial Software (50% in general) 11,174                          5,672               (5,502)          
  GIS (50% in general) 5,000                             5,000               -                
      TOTAL 57,439$                        52,902$          (4,537)$        
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PENSIONS
PROGRAM 611

2020-2021 2021-2022 Budget Budget
Account Number Account Description Amended Budget Budget Change % Change
011611521000 GROUP INSURANCE 703,864$                      775,000$       71,136$       10%
011611521100 MEDICARE SUPPL REIMBURSEMENT 64,000                          64,000            -                0%
011611537451 RET TRANSFER TO PP FUND 1,876,832                     2,104,390      227,558       12%
011611537452 RET TRANSFER TO FP FUND 680,791                        776,460          95,669          14%

TOTAL PENSIONS 3,325,487$                  3,719,850$    394,363$     12%

IMRF
PROGRAM 211611

2020-2021 2021-2022 Budget Budget
Account Number Account Description Amended Budget Budget Change % Change
211611536000 EMPLOYER IMRF COST 479,907$                      518,680$       38,773$       8%
211611536100 EMPLOYER FICA COST 345,408                        316,232          (29,176)        -8%
211611536700 EMPLOYER MEDICARE COST 148,032                        135,528          (12,504)        -8%

TOTAL IMRF PENSIONS 973,347$                      970,440$       (2,907)$        0%
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SCHEDULE OF DEBT SERVICE
Payable

Year Ending
 April 30 Principal Interest Total

GENERAL OBLIGATION

GO Bonds 2020
$1,790,000
Issued: 2020 2021 625,000$             17,324$          642,324$       
Interest Rate: 0.8542% 2022 635,000               9,850              644,850         

2023 530,000               4,770              534,770         
Used for public infrastructure 1,790,000$          31,944$          1,821,944$    
improvements and capital
equipment

COMPUTATION OF LEGAL DEBT MARGIN:

2020 Equalized Assessed Valuation 337,248,992$      
Debt Limitation: 8.625% of EAV: 29,087,726$        
Outstanding G.O. Debt as of 4/30/21 1,790,000$          
Debt Limit Margin: 27,297,726$        
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SOUTHWEST TIF
Expires in 2023

2020-2021 2021-2022 Budget Budget
Account Number Account Description Amended Budget Budget Change % Change
283515531010 INCENTIVE 273,377$                     233,377$       (40,000)$       -15%
283515531100 CONTRACTUAL SEVICES 20,000                         20,000           -                 0%
283515531200 GENERAL LEGAL SERVICES 1,000                           1,000             -                 0%
283515532400 ENGINEERING SERVICES 500                               500                 -                 0%
283515534100 STREET LIGHT MAINTENANCE 2,500                           2,500             -                 0%
283515534600 TRAFFIC SIGNAL MAINTENANCE 2,500                           2,500             -                 0%
283515541200 OPERATING SUPPLIES 5,000                           5,000             -                 0%
283515541900 PLANTINGS 1,000                           1,000             -                 0%
283515542100 SIGN MATERIALS 500                               500                 -                 0%
283515558301 CAPITAL -                                40,000           40,000          0%

TOTAL SOUTHWEST TIF 306,377$                     306,377$       -$              0%

SOUTHGATE TIF
Expires in 2024

2020-2021 2021-2022 Budget Budget
Account Number Account Description Amended Budget Budget Change % Change
453516531010 INCENTIVE 72,000$                       72,000$         -$              0%
453516531100 CONTRACTUAL SEVICES 2,500                           2,500             -                 0%
453516531200 GENERAL LEGAL SERVICES 2,500                           2,500             -                 0%
453516532400 ENGINEERING SERVICES 500                               500                 -                 0%
453516534100 STREET LIGHT MAINTENANCE 2,500                           2,500             -                 0%
453516534600 TRAFFIC SIGNAL MAINTENANCE 2,500                           2,500             -                 0%
453516541200 OPERATING SUPPLIES 1,000                           1,000             -                 0%
453516541900 PLANTINGS 500                               500                 -                 0%
453516542100 SIGN MATERIALS 500                               500                 -                 0%

TOTAL SOUTHGATE TIF 84,500$                       84,500$         -$              0%
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NORTHEAST TIF
Expires in 2039

2020-2021 2021-2022 Budget Budget
Account Number Account Description Amended Budget Budget Change % Change
263513537500 TRANSFER TO GENERAL FUND - PLACES FOR EATING TAX 170,000$                     100,000$       (70,000)$       -41%
263513531110 CONTRACTUAL SEVICES 1,000                            1,000              -                 0%
263513531200 GENERAL LEGAL SERVICES 1,000                            1,000              -                 0%
263513533700 MARKETING 1,000                            1,000              -                 0%
263513541200 OPERATING SUPPLIES 1,000                            1,000              -                 0%

TOTAL NORTHEAST TIF 174,000$                     104,000$       (70,000)$       -40%

DOWNTOWN TOD TIF
Expires in 2040

2020-2021 2021-2022 Budget Budget
Account Number Account Description Amended Budget Budget Change % Change
273513531110 CONTRACTUAL SEVICES 90,000$                        90,000$         -$               0%
273513531200 GENERAL LEGAL SERVICES 1,000                            1,000              -                 0%
273513533370 MARKETING 1,000                            1,000              -                 0%
273513541200 OPERATING SUPPLIES 1,000                            1,000              -                 0%

TOTAL DOWNTOWN TOD TIF 93,000$                       93,000$         -$               0%
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Village of Homewood
2021-2022 Capital Improvement Program
General Capital

Capital
Funding Budget Budget

Dept Project Source FY 2021-2022 FY 2023 or Later Account #'s
FD Air-Packs Bond 200,000$                   35-3-831-55-3134
FD Air Compressor Bond 60,000                        35-3-831-55-3135
FD Cardiac Monitors (2) Bond 50,000                        35-3-831-55-3136
FD Financial Software (Building Dept.) Bond 45,000                        35-3-831-55-3552
FD RIT Packs Bond 10,000                        35-3-831-55-3137
FD Replace Overhead Doors at Fire Dept. & Brian Carey Training Center Bond 60,000                        
FD Replace Second Floor Carpet Bond 25,000                        
FD Paint Fire Department Bay Walls & Ceilings Bond 20,000                        
FD Paint Brian Carey Training Center Bond 10,000                        
Total Fire Department 365,000$                   115,000$                   

PD Stationary License Plate Reader Bond 57,000$                      35-3-831-55-3561
Total Police Department 57,000$                      -$                            

DPW Storm Sewer - Loomis/Ridge Bond 560,000$                   35-3-831-55-3138
DPW Vehicle Purchases Bond 232,000                      35-3-831-55-3525
DPW Ridge Road Storm Sewer Design - Ashland to Center Bond 100,000                      35-3-831-55-3112
DPW Homewood Science Center Electrical Bond 50,000                        35-3-831-55-3113
DPW Storm Water Station Pump Replacement Bond 35,000                        35-3-831-55-3115
DPW Comed 50/50 LED Light Program Bond 34,734                        35-3-831-55-3132
DPW Sidewalk Trip Hazards - Identify & Saw Cut Bond 29,100                        35-3-831-55-3121
DPW Residential Storm Drainage Bond 28,700                        35-3-831-55-3127
DPW CBD Tree Grates (60) Bond 25,000                        35-3-831-55-3123
DPW Tuckpointing at Village Hall, PD, & L&M Buildings Bond 25,000                        35-3-831-55-3139
DPW Facility/Asset Replacement Program (50% in w/s) Bond 15,000                        35-3-831-55-3140
DPW Manhole Cutter Attachment (50% in w/s ) Bond 12,500                        35-3-831-55-3128
DPW Benchmark Elevation Loop Bond 12,000                        35-3-831-55-3118
DPW Salt Scale Bond 11,000                        35-3-831-55-3141
DPW Village Hall Electronic Color Sign Bond 6,000                          35-3-831-55-3122
DPW Science Center Annex - Tuckpointing &  Roof Replacement Bond 200,000                      
DPW Replace DPW Radio System (50% in w/s) Bond 130,000                      
DPW Martin Avenue Tivoli Lights Bond 110,000                      
DPW Fire Department Front Apron Replacement Bond 50,000                        
DPW Clean up Chayes Park Tree Farm Bond 40,000                        
DPW North Viaduct Retaining Wall Landscaping Bond 30,000                        
DPW Science Center Parking Lot Resurfacing Bond 25,000                        
DPW Science Center Annex - Interior Buildout Bond 22,000                        
DPW Municipal Service Center Fence Replacement Bond 17,000                        
DPW Tree Reforestation Bond 15,700                        
DPW Fire Department Landscaping Bond 15,000                        
DPW New Heaters for FD, L&M ,VH, and BCTC Buildings Bond 15,000                        
DPW Science Center Annex - Fire Alarm System Bond 7,500                          
DPW Science Center Annex - Install ADA Bathrooms Bond 6,500                          
DPW Auditorium Basement Walls Bond 6,000                          
DPW Add Gutters on BCTC Building Bond 6,000                          
DPW Remodel L&M Kitchen Bond 5,000                          
Total Public Works 1,176,034$                700,700$                   

Balance Available per 4/30/20 Audit (108,816)$                  
2020 G.O. Bond Proceeds in FY 2021 1,790,000                  

CN Matching Grant Revenue received in FY 2021 24,955                        
Expenses through 3/31/21 (273,922)                    

Fire Department Grant Funds Expected in FY 2022 243,000                      
FY 2021-2022 Budgeted Expenses (1,598,034)                 

Estimated Funds Available as of 4/30/22 77,182$                      
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Village of Homewood
2021-2022 Capital Improvement Program
Water/Sewer Capital

Capital
Funding Budget Budget

Dept Project Source FY 2021-2022 FY 2023 or Later Account #'s
WS Chicago Heights Water Transmission Main Construction W/S 6,582,000$                13-3-337-55-5290
WS Watermain Marlin Lane from Dolphin Lake to Debra W/S 490,000                      13-3-337-55-8531
WS Sanitary Sewer Slip Lining W/S 300,000                      13-3-337-55-8340
WS Replace 20 year old T.V Camera W/S 90,000                        13-3-337-55-8420
WS Sanitary Relief Sewer Hood to Pierce W/S 90,000                        13-3-337-55-8346
WS Fire Hydrant Flow Testing/GPS W/S 88,000                        13-3-337-55-8347
WS Chevrolet 2500 (Utility Tech Truck) W/S 52,500                        13-3-337-55-5285
WS Sanitary-Lift Station #4 Pump Replacement W/S 50,000                        13-3-337-55-8375
WS Water Plant #1 Replace Transfer Switch W/S 45,000                        13-3-337-55-8348
WS Ford F150 (Locate Truck) W/S 37,000                        13-3-337-55-5280
WS Leak Detection W/S 30,000                        13-3-337-55-4700
WS Water Booster Station - Paint Interior W/S 15,000                        13-3-337-55-8349
WS Facility/Asset Replacement Program (50% in Bond) W/S 15,000                        13-3-337-55-8351
WS Manhole cutter attachment (50% in Bond) W/S 12,500                        13-3-337-55-8379
WS CL-17, Flow Pacing Valve W/S 9,000                          13-3-337-55-8352
WS Public Works Cameras W/S 3,500                          13-3-337-55-5265
WS Central water tank refinish/new construction W/S 800,000                      
WS Watermain Idlewild Ln from Dixie to Ashland W/S 750,000                      
WS Watermain Spruce from Dixmoore to Golfview W/S 600,000                      
WS Watermain Cherrywood from Sailfish to Tarpon W/S 568,800                      
WS Watermain Cherrywood from Virgina to Debra W/S 390,000                      
WS Watermain Dundee from 175th to Hawthorne W/S 237,000                      
WS Replacement of PW radio system (50% in Bond) W/S 130,000                      
WS Water Service Line Puller W/S 65,000                        

   Total Water/Sewer 7,909,500$                

Balance Available per 4/30/20 Audit 10,391,715$              
Expenses through 3/31/21 (2,397,822)                 

Capital Projects Transfer In FY 2022 1,600,000                  
FY 2021-2022 Budgeted Expenses (7,909,500)                 

Estimated Funds Available as of 4/30/22 1,684,393$                
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Village of Homewood
2021-2022 Capital Improvement Program
Motor Fuel Tax Capital

Capital
Funding Budget

Dept Project Source FY 2021-2022 Account #'s
MFT 2021 MFT Street Resurfacing MFT 565,000$                  23-3-320-55-5241
MFT Salt Dome MFT 365,000                     23-3-320-55-5283
MFT 2022 MFT General Maintenance (salt & patching) MFT 120,000                     23-3-320-55-5242
MFT South Viaduct Railings MFT 65,000                       23-3-320-55-5289
MFT 175th Street LAFO Resurfacing MFT 60,000                       23-3-320-55-5287
MFT 187th Street LAFO Resurfacing MFT 20,000                       23-3-320-55-5266

   Total MFT 1,195,000$               

Balance Available per 4/30/20 Audit 702,037$                  
Allotment Revenue Received through 4/21 631,477                     

Rebuild IL Grant Funds Received through 4/21 636,731                     
Other Revenue Received through 4/21 39,606                       

Expenses through 3/31/21 (694,960)                   
Remaining Expenses through 4/30/21 (206,500)                   

FY 2021-2022 Allotments estimate 760,000                     
Rebuild IL Grant Funds to be received 636,731                     

FY 2021-2022 Budgeted Expenses (1,195,000)                
Estimated Funds Available as of 4/30/22 1,310,122$               
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PERSONNEL COSTS (GENERAL FUND)

Actual Budget Budget
FY 2019-2020 FY 2020-2021 FY 2021-2022 % Change

WAGES
Full-Time 8,609,641$             9,048,267$         9,281,687$        2.6%
Part-Time 602,682                  686,099              679,098              -1.0%
Overtime 692,618                  680,500              693,991              2.0%
Holiday Pay 365,890                  459,878              466,582              1.5%
Court Pay 32,936                    107,364              109,511              2.0%
Longevity 62,700                    65,650                 64,230                -2.2%
Education Incentive 34,552                    22,025                 22,025                0.0%
Deferred Income 14,217                    15,200                 14,300                -5.9%
   Total Wages 10,415,235$          11,084,983$       11,331,424$      2.2%

BENEFITS
Group Insurance 1,266,630$             1,363,117$         1,514,790$        11.1%
Retiree Health Insurance 648,813                  703,864              775,000              10.1%
Uniform Allowance 104,779                  106,820              105,120              -1.6%
Physical/RHS 88,839                    66,000                 66,000                0.0%
Medicare Suppl. Reimbursement 59,335                    64,000                 32,000                -50.0%
Unemployment Compensation -                           4,000                   4,000                  0.0%
Employee Assistance Program 2,468                      2,500                   2,500                  0.0%
   Total Benefits 2,170,864$            2,310,301$         2,499,410$        8.2%

TOTAL WAGES/BENEFITS 12,586,100$          13,395,284$       13,830,834$      3.3%

PERSONNEL COSTS (WATER/SEWER FUND)

Actual Budget Budget
FY 2019-2020 FY 2020-2021 FY 2021-2022 % Change

WAGES
Full-Time 1,065,300$             1,180,154$         1,189,751$        0.8%
Part-Time 109,229                  139,500              122,500              -12.2%
Overtime 85,529                    119,300              119,300              0.0%
Longevity 8,750                      8,250                   8,670                  5.1%
Deferred Income 1,219                      1,200                   1,200                  0.0%
   Total Wages 1,270,027$            1,448,404$         1,441,421$        -0.5%

BENEFITS
Group Insurance 233,587$                252,406$            253,830$            0.6%
Uniform Allowance 11,908                    16,550                 16,550                0.0%
Unemployment Compensation 7,791                      2,000                   2,000                  0.0%
Employee Assistance Program -                           450                      450                     0.0%
Transfer to General Fund 680,795                  647,400              646,571              -0.1%
   Total Benefits 934,081$                918,806$            919,401$            0.1%

TOTAL WAGES/BENEFITS 2,204,108$            2,367,210$         2,360,822$        -0.3%
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VILLAGE OF HOMEWOOD STAFFING

Full Time Part Time Total
Employees Employees Employees

Manager's Office 6 1 7
Finance 5 2 7
Public Works 32 1 33
Fire Department 24 15 39
Police Department 46 10 56
   Total 113 29 142

2021-2022
Budget
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2021-22 PROGRAM OF SERVICES
POSITION CLASSIFICATION
FULL TIME POSITIONS BY DEPARTMENT

Number of
Positions Position Title Range

MANAGER'S OFFICE
1 Executive Assistant 10
1 Marketing & Events Director 20
1 Information Technology Manager 25
1 Assistant Village Manager 29
1 Economic & Community Development Director 31
1 Village Manager 36
6

FINANCE DEPARTMENT
1 Finance Clerk ( D )
1 Water Billing Clerk ( D )
1 Finance Assistant 14
1 Assistant Finance Director 23
1 Finance Director 34
5

PUBLIC WORKS DEPARTMENT
1 Administrative Secretary 6

13 Maintenance Worker ( A )
2 Building Maintenance Technician ( A )
1 Electrical Technician ( A )
3 Utility Service Technician ( A )
2 Crew Leader ( A )
2 Mechanic ( A )
1 Land & Maintenance Supervisor 22
1 Fleet Supervisor 22
1 Utility Supervisor 22
1 Street Supervisor 22
1 Project Coordinator 22
1 Assistant Public Works Director 28
1 Engineer 29
1 Public Works Director 34

32

FIRE DEPARTMENT & BUILDING & PROPERTY MAINTENANCE
1 Building Clerk A
1 Administrative Secretary (Building) 6
1 Administrative Secretary (Fire) 6
1 Building Inspector ( D )

12 Firefighter/Paramedic ( B )
3 Fire Lieutenant ( B )
3 Fire Captain ( B )
1 Deputy Chief 29
1 Fire Chief 34

24

POLICE DEPARTMENT
4 Records Clerk ( D )
1 Executive Secretary 8

31 Police Officer ( C )
7 Police Sergeant 25(S)
2 Deputy Police Chief 29
1 Police Chief 34

46

113 Total Full Time Positions 

( A ) AFSCME positions - see the contract for the AFSCME pay plan
( B ) Homewood Professional Firefighters Association positions - see the contract for the HPFFA pay plan
( C ) MAP Positions - see the contract for the MAP pay plan
( D ) Teamster positions- see the contract for the Teamsters pay plan
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2021-22 PROGRAM OF SERVICES
POSITION CLASSIFICATION
BY RANGE

Position Range

Maintenance Worker ( A )
Building Maintenance Technician ( A )
Electrical Technician ( A )
Utility Service Technician ( A )
Crew Leader ( A )
Mechanic ( A )

Firefighter/Paramedic ( B )
Fire Lieutenant ( B )
Fire Captain ( B )

Police Officer ( C )

Finance Clerk ( D )
Water Billing Clerk ( D )
PD Records Clerk ( D )
Building Inspector ( D )

Building Clerk A

Administrative Secretary 6

Executive Secretary 8

Executive Assistant 10

Finance Assistant 14

Marketing & Events Director 20

Fleet Supervisor 22
Utility Supervisor 22
Street Supervisor 22
Land & Maintenance Supervisor 22
Project Coordinator 22

Assistant Finance Director 23

Information Technology Manager 25

Police Sergeant 25(S)

Assistant Public Works Director 28

Assistant Village Manager 29
Civil Engineer 29
Deputy Fire Chief 29
Deputy Police Chief 29

Economic & Community Development Director 31

Finance Director 34
Public Works Director 34
Fire Chief 34
Police Chief 34

Village Manager 36

( A ) AFSCME positions - see the contract for the AFSCME pay plan
( B ) Homewood Professional Firefighters Association positions - see contract for the HPFFA pay plan
( C ) MAP Positions - see the contract for the MAP pay plan
( D ) Teamster positions- see the contract for the Teamsters pay plan
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2021-22 PROGRAM OF SERVICES PAY PLAN
ANNUAL SALARIES - MINIMUM AND MAXIMUM

Range Step A Step N
A 37,944 50,865 
1 48,498 65,013 
2 49,704 66,630 
3 50,954 68,306 
4 52,226 70,012 
5 53,543 71,776 
6 54,881 73,570 
7 56,241 75,393 
8 57,644 77,275 
9 59,092 79,215 

10 60,562 81,185 
11 62,075 83,214 
12 63,633 85,302 
13 65,234 87,448 
14 66,857 89,624 
15 68,524 91,859 
16 70,235 94,153 
17 71,990 96,505 
18 73,788 98,916 
19 75,631 101,386 
20 77,539 103,944 
21 79,469 106,532 
22 81,465 109,208 
23 83,483 111,913 
24 85,589 114,736 
25 87,717 117,588 

25(S) 87,929 117,872 
26 89,910 120,528 
27 92,170 123,557 
28 94,473 126,644 
29 96,820 129,791 
30 99,254 133,054 
31 101,733 136,377 
32 104,278 139,788 
33 106,888 143,287 
34 109,542 146,845 
35 112,284 150,521 
36 115,091 154,284 

Note: There are 14 steps with a variance of 2.28%
         between each step.

Note: The cost of living increase for fiscal year 2021-2022 is 1.5%.
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2021-22 PROGRAM OF SERVICES PAY PLAN
PART TIME
HOURLY RATE BY STEPS

Number of
Positions Position/Step A N

1 Public Works Clerical 15.57      20.14      
2 Finance Clerical 15.57      20.14      
5 Police Department Clerical 15.57      20.14      
1 Community Service Officer/Evidence Officer 26.33      
1 Community Service Officer II 15.19      
3 Community Service Officer II (hired on or after 8/1/16) 15.00      

1 Event Manager 28.86      38.68      

2 Code Compliance Inspector 20.00      

1 Plumbing Inspector 2,000.00/month 

12 Part Time Firefighter/Paramedic 20.00      

varies Crossing Guard 25.00/Day

varies Intern 15.00      

varies Summer 13.00      

varies Seasonal 13.00      
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VILLAGE OF HOMEWOOD – Budgetary Policy 

The budgetary policies of the Village of Homewood are rooted in conservative budgeting practices.  

They are based on a commitment to provide quality services while maximizing the return for each dollar 

spent.  Revenue sources are diversified as much as possible to avoid the impacts of fluctuations in  a 

particular revenue.  The following summarizes the Village’s essential budgetary policies and practices: 

1. Revenues are conservatively projected using historical trends, reasonably expected changes in

the coming year, and an analysis of anticipated economic conditions in the nation, state, and

region.

2. Expenditures reflect realistic projections of anticipated expenditures.  Efforts are made to

ensure that programs and services are realistically funded.  Expenditures will be paid with

current revenues.

3. A level of unreserved fund balances will be maintained in the General Fund and Water/Sewer

Fund sufficient to handle emergency needs, cover unfavorable variances in revenue and

expenditure estimates, and for cash flow purposes.  The established unreserved fund balance

level for these funds should be adequate to cover a minimum of three-six months of operations.

4. The budget is flexible within each department.  Over expenditures in one line item must be

compensated within the departmental budget.  Each department may not overspend its total

departmental budget.  Department heads may not exceed the staffing levels approved in the

budget.

5. Major capital expenditures for the next five years will be identified in the capital improvement

budget.  This budget will be updated on an annual basis.  Normally all capital items valued more

than $5,000 will be included in the CIP budget.

6. Every effort is made to fund all pension plans, as determined by an approved actuarial review,

through required real estate tax levies and employee contributions.  However, flexibility is

needed due to economic conditions and reallocations may be required on a short-term basis.

7. User fees, such as water and sewer charges, will be reviewed annually.  This is done to ensure

fees cover costs, if intended to do so, meet debt service requirements, and are affordable.

8. Implementation of the budget will be monitored continuously.  Quarterly budget reports

showing revenues and expenditures by department and fund are provided to department

heads.  Quarterly reports that compare budgeted amounts, expenditures to date, and estimated

expenditures by line item for the entire fiscal year are provided to department heads.  A

monthly Treasurer’s Report will be provided per state statute.
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VILLAGE OF HOMEWOOD – Revenue Policy 

SCOPE OF REVENUE POLICY 

This revenue policy applies to all operating and capital revenues that currently finance or that could 

possibly finance services and projects provided by the Village. 

OBJECTIVES OF THE REVENUE POLICY 

The purpose of the revenue policy is to establish guidelines for ensuring the Village has sufficient 

resources to fund the services and projects approved by the Board of Trustees.  Specific objectives 

include: 

1. Maximum collection of currently approved revenue sources.  Village staff should undertake all 

reasonable and cost-effective measures to collect revenues that are owed to the Village.  

Uncollectable revenues should be reviewed by the Finance Director prior to being designated 

uncollectable. 

 

2. Identification of non-local funding sources for projects.  Funding by other jurisdictions, grants, 

and low interest loans should be pursued as alternatives to the expenditure of local resources. 

 

3. Regular review of unused revenue sources.  Taxes and fees that are authorized by state law 

referendum but unused by the Village should be identified and analyzed at least biannually.  

Existing revenue sources should also be reviewed to determine if there is potential growth in 

the rate of revenue. 

 

4. Diversification of revenue mix.  Operating funds that have multiple sources of revenues should 

have a diverse revenue stream.  This diversification can help minimize the impacts of short-term 

fluctuations in a particular revenue. 

 

5. Regular review of user charges.  Charges that substantially or entirely finance a service should be 

reviewed annually to determine if the charges are recovering the costs of providing service.  

User charges, where intended to do so, must also meet debt service and coverage 

requirements.  Departments should annually identify services that could be financed partially or 

wholly with user charges.  User charges should also be considered as a means to manage 

demand for services and to encourage conservation of natural resources.  Non-resident user 

charges may be established at higher rates, particularly if locally raised taxes finance a 

significant portion of the cost of providing the service. 

 

6. Preparation of realistic revenue projections before operating budgets are prepared.  Revenue 

projections should be based on past trends, reasonably predicted future events, and an analysis 

of anticipated economic conditions in the nation, state, and region.  These projections should be 

prepared in advance of considering budget expenditure requests so that operating budgets are 
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not artificially balanced by adjusting revenues to meet expenditures.  Rather, expenditures 

should be adjusted to meet reasonably expected revenues. 

 

7. Assess the burden of locally raised revenues on citizens.  All of the Village’s revenues raised 

directly from citizens should be periodically assessed to determine their combined affordability.  

Proposed new taxes and charges should also include estimates of the annual impact on typical 

residences and businesses.  It may also be appropriate to consider what other government units 

are doing by periodically surveying other governments and where possible make comparisons 

with the private sector. 

 

8. Project operating revenues for four years.  At the time the annual operating budgets are 

prepared, revenues should be projected for a four-year period.  This will allow for earlier 

detection of the need to review the Village’s revenue portfolio. 

 

9. Specific revenues should not be dedicated.  Except where required by law or generally accepted 

accounting principles, no revenues shall be dedicated for specific purposes.  All non-restricted 

reoccurring revenues should be placed in the general fund or capital improvement fund. 

 

10. Review revenue reports monthly.  Reports of major operating revenues should be reviewed 

monthly in order to detect unplanned variances as soon as possible and reported in the monthly 

Treasurer’s Report. 

 

11. One-time revenue sources used for operations.  One-time revenue sources will be used to 

finance capital improvement projects that have little or no impact to increase operational 

expenses, unless otherwise needed to finance ongoing operations. 
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VILLAGE OF HOMEWOOD – Expenditure Policy 

SCOPE OF EXPENDITURE POLICY 

This expenditure policy applies to expenditures for all operating and capital improvement funds of the 

Village. 

OBJECTIVES OF EXPENDITURE POLICY 

The purpose of the expenditure policy is to establish guidelines for preparing expenditure requests for 

day-to-day programs and services and for capital improvement projects. 

1. Expenditure requests should be realistic.  Spending requests should be based on reasonable 

estimates of the costs of providing programs and services.  Over-inflated spending requests 

results in other requests not being funded.  Under-estimating expenditures can result in 

improper implementation of a program or service or can lead to budgetary shortfalls.  

Expenditure requests should not be artificially reduced to achieve a balanced budget. 

 

2. Flexibility in expenditures.  The budget is flexible within each department.  Over expenditures in 

one line item must be compensated within the departmental budget.  Each department may not 

overspend its total departmental budget.  Unspent funds may be used to fund approved 

projects of expenditures that were originally under-budgeted. 

 

3. Multi-year projections of expenditures.  Operating expenditures will be projected for three-year 

periods with the preparation of each annual operating budget.  Capital improvement 

expenditures will be projected annually for five-year periods. 

 

4. Review expenditure reports quarterly.  Quarterly budget reports showing expenditures by 

department and fund will be provided to department heads and to the Board of Trustees.  

Quarterly reports that compare budgeted amounts, expenditures to date, and estimated 

expenditures by line item for the entire fiscal year will be provided to department heads. 

 

5. Funding of new, ongoing expenditures.  Expenditure requests that are new and that would be 

regularly reoccurring should identify the increase in recurring revenues to make certain that the 

increased expenditure can be funded in future years. 

 

6. Measure performance.  Where possible, meaningful performance measures and productivity 

indicators should be integrated into the budget and the comprehensive annual financial report.  

This will link inputs (revenues) to outputs and outcomes (the results of expenditures). 

 

7. Review employee benefits and compensation.  Review of new position requests and of employee 

benefits and compensation should include salary, vacation pay, holiday pay, sick pay, health and 

life insurance costs, pension costs, uniform costs, and any other fringe benefit costs. 
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8. Incurring expenditure obligations.  Before incurring an expenditure obligation (making a 

purchase), a purchase order shall be issued if required by the Village’s Purchasing Policy.  

Sufficient funds must be available in the departmental budget before the obligation is made. 

 

9. Vehicle replacement funding schedule.  To effectively manage the Village fleet, the Village will 

reserve fund balance annually.  The purpose of reserving fund balance is to ensure that all 

vehicles will be replaced, updated, and maintained in optimal condition utilizing sound financial 

planning.  Funding vehicles this way will minimize unexpected costs and save money in the long 

run. 
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VILLAGE OF HOMEWOOD – Capital and Debt Management Objectives 

1. A comprehensive capital replacement plan and funding plan should be established over the next 

five years to ensure timely infrastructure improvements. 

 

2. Before issuing debt, all non-debt sources of funds should be considered. 

 

3. Any capital projects financed through the issuance of bonds shall be financed for a period not to 

exceed the expected useful life of the project. 

 

4. The net (non-self supporting) general obligation debt of Homewood will not exceed 8.625% of 

the equalized assessed valuation of Homewood. 

 

5. Interest, operating, and maintenance expenses will be capitalized only for the facilities of 

enterprise activities and will be strictly limited to those expenses incurred prior to actual 

operation of the facilities. 

 

6. Normally, average (weighted) general obligation bond maturities shall be kept below 5 years 

and will be paid back as quickly as possible.  

 

7. Tax incremental financing districts (TIF) should be established only where incremental real 

estate taxes will recover the public cost of debt with an adequate safety margin. 

 

8. The Village’s comprehensive annual financial report and any bond prospectus shall fully disclose 

the Village’s financial condition. 

 

9. The Village’s comprehensive annual financial report shall be filed with national repositories.  Any 

significant events affecting the Village’s financial condition shall also be reported to the national 

repositories. 

 

10. Bond rating is AA- as rated by Standard & Poor’s in 2006. 
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VILLAGE OF HOMEWOOD – INVESTMENT POLICY 

 

 

SCOPE OF INVESTMENT POLICY 

 

This investment policy applies to the investment activities of all funds of the Village of 

Homewood, except for the Police Pension Fund and the Fire Pension Fund, which are 

subject to the order of the governing Pension Board of each respective fund. All financial 

assets of other funds, including the General Fund, Special Revenue Funds, Capital 

Project Funds, Debt Service Funds, Special Assessment Funds, Enterprise Funds, Internal 

Service Funds, Trust & Agency Funds, and other funds that may be created from time to 

time, shall be administered in accordance with the provisions of this policy. 

 

Any monies received for the Police Pension Fund and the Fire Pension Fund will be 

administered by the written order of the respective governing Pension Board of each 

fund. In the absence of such orders, monies received and/or securities held by the Village 

of Homewood on behalf of these funds shall be administered in accordance with the 

provisions of this policy. 

 

OBJECTIVES OF INVESTMENT POLICY 

 

The purpose of the investment policy of the Village of Homewood is to establish cash 

management and investment guidelines for Village officials responsible for the 

stewardship of public funds. Specific objectives include, and are listed in the following 

priority order, which will be followed at all times: 

 

 SAFETY – Safety of principal is the foremost objective of the Investment Policy 

of the Village of Homewood. Except for the pension funds, for which short-term 

market fluctuations are tolerable, each investment transaction shall seek to first 

ensure that capital losses are avoided, whether they are from securities defaults or 

erosion of market value. The Village shall diversify its investments to avoid 

incurring unreasonable risks regarding specific security types or individual 

financial institutions. 

 

 LIQUIDITY – The Village’s investment portfolio shall remain sufficiently liquid 

to enable the Village to meet all operating requirements, which may be reasonably 

anticipated in any Village Fund. 

 

 YIELD – The investment portfolio of the Village, except for the pension funds, 

shall be designed with the objective of exceeding the average monthly return of 

any of the following benchmarks: 90 day US Treasury Bills, Federal Funds Rate, 

and Illinois Funds Rate. The investment program shall seek to augment returns 

above this threshold, consistent with safety and liquidity limitations identified 

herein and prudent investment principles. 
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One of the objectives of the Village’s cash management procedures is to comply with    

30 ILCS 225/1 which states: “When deposits (of Village monies) become collected funds 

and are not needed for immediate disbursement, they shall be invested within two 

working days at prevailing rates or better”. Another objective is compliance with the 

Public funds Investment act (30 ILCS 235). Finally, in managing its investment portfolio, 

Village officials shall avoid any transaction that might impair public confidence in the 

Government of the Village of Homewood. Investments shall be made with judgment and 

care, under circumstances then prevailing, which persons of prudence, discretion and 

intelligence exercise in the management of their own affairs, not for speculation, but for 

investment, considering the probable safety of their capital as well as the probable 

income to be derived. 

 

INVESTMENT COMMITTEE 

 

Except for the Police and Fire Pension Funds, the Village of Homewood’s investment 

program shall be directed by an Investment Committee comprised of the Village 

Manager, the Director of Finance, and the Accounting Supervisor. This committee shall 

meet or confer as needed to: 

 

1. Review current market conditions and anticipated cash flow needs to determine 

the best instruments and maturity lengths for the Village’s investments. 

 

2. Review the current status of the Village’s investment portfolio including 

investment instruments, maturity dates, amounts invested, uncollateralized 

investments, and cost and market value of each investment. 

 

3. Review the designation of financial institutions as depositories for Village funds.  

 

INVESTMENT PROGRAM 

 

Responsibility For the Investment Program 

 

Except for the Police and Fire Pension Funds, the Investment Committee shall set overall 

direction for the Village of Homewood’s investment program. Day-to-day management 

responsibility for the investment program of the Village of Homewood is hereby 

delegated to the Director of Finance who shall manage the operation of the investment 

program consistent with the policy and direction provided by the Investment Committee. 

Such procedures shall include explicit delegation of authority to persons responsible for 

investment transactions. No person may engage in an investment transaction except as 

provided under terms of this policy and procedures established by the Investment 

Committee and the Director of Finance. The Director of Finance shall be responsible for 

all transactions undertaken, and shall establish a system of controls to regulate the 

activities of the Police and Fire Pension Funds rests with the respective Board of Trustees 

of each fund. 
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Cash Management 

 

The Village’s policy on cash management is based upon the realization that there is a 

time value to money. Temporary idle cash may be invested for a period of one day to 

three years depending upon when money is needed. Accordingly, the Director of Finance 

shall implement cash management procedures which shall include, but not be limited to, 

the following: 

  

Receipts: All monies due the Village shall be collected as promptly as possible. Monies 

that are received shall be deposited in an approved financial institution no later than the 

next business day after receipt by the Village. Amounts that remain uncollected after a 

reasonable length of time shall be subject to any available legal means of collection. 

 

Disbursements: Any disbursements for supplies, goods, or services shall be contingent 

upon an available budget appropriation or the availability of properly designated capital 

funds. Disbursements shall be made subject to the following limitations: 1) payments 

from petty cash fund will be made immediately and not exceed $30 when cash slips are 

authorized by a Department Director or a designee; 2) payments for goods or services 

requiring a purchase order must be authorized by the Board of Trustees, the Village 

Manager, or the department head, depending on the amount of the purchase. Payments 

shall be made within 30 days of the receipt of the invoice, goods and/or services after 

approval by the Board of Trustees on a claims list. 

 

Cash Forecast: When determined necessary, a cash forecast shall be prepared using 

expected revenue sources and items of expenditure to project cash requirements over the 

fiscal year of the Village. The forecasts shall be updated from time to time to identify the 

probable investable balances that will be available. 

 

Pooling of Cash: Except for cash in certain restricted and special accounts, the Village 

may pool the cash of various funds to maximize investment earnings while maintaining 

the objectives of safety and liquidity. Investment income will be allocated to the various 

funds based upon their respective participation. 

 

Accounting 

 

The Village of Homewood maintains its accounting records on the basis of funds and 

account groups, each of which is considered a separate accounting entity. All investment 

transactions shall be recorded in the various funds of the Village in accordance with 

generally accepted accounting principles as promulgated by the Government Accounting 

Standards Board. Accounting treatment will include: 

 

 Investments will be carried at cost, which approximates market at the time of 

investment. 

 

 Premium or discount will be amortized over the life of the investment. 
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 Gains or losses of investments in all funds will be recognized at the time of 

disposition of the security 

 

 Gains or losses on the disposition of fixed-income securities other than exchanges 

will use the completed transaction method of accounting. 

 

Selection of Financial Institutions 

 

It shall be the policy of the Village of Homewood to select financial institutions as 

needed on the following basis: 

 

Security: Only banking corporations incorporated under the laws of the State of Illinois 

or of the United States may be appointed as a depository of Village funds. The Village 

will not maintain funds in any financial institution that is not a member of the FDIC or 

FSLIC. Furthermore, the Village of Homewood will not maintain funds in any financial 

institution not willing or capable of posting required collateral for funds in excess of the 

FDIC/FSLIC insurable limits, for which a current independent analysis is not on file. 

 

Size: The Village of Homewood will not select as depository, any financial institution in 

which the uncollateralized Village funds on deposit will exceed 50% of the institution’s 

capital stock and surplus. The financial institution must also have cash, funds due from 

depository institutions, and interest bearing balances of at least $2 million. 

 

Location: The Village of Homewood will maintain operating and investment accounts in 

financial institutions within the Village of Homewood whenever possible, and not 

precluded by other standards of this policy. However, the Village may approve qualified 

depositories regardless of location. 

 

Statement of Condition: The Village of Homewood will procure for public and 

managerial inspection statements of condition for each financial institution named as 

depository. If, for any reason the information that is provided is considered by the 

Director of Finance to be insufficient, the Village may request additional data. The 

refusal of any institution to provide such data upon request may serve as sufficient cause 

for withdrawal of Village funds. 

 

Services and Fees: Any financial institution selected by the Village of Homewood shall 

provide normal banking services, including, but not limited to: checking accounts, wire 

transfers, purchase and sale of investment securities and safekeeping services. Fees for 

banking services shall be mutually agreed to by an authorized representative of the 

depository bank and the Director of Finance (and approved by the Village Manager) on 

an annual basis. Fees for services shall be substantiated by a monthly account analysis 

and shall be reimbursed by means of a direct fee charge or Account Analysis whichever 

is negotiated and is deemed to be in the best interests of both parties. 
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Conflicts of Interest 

 

Members of the investment committee and any other employees involved in the 

investment of the Village’s funds shall avoid any conflict of interest or the appearance of 

any conflict of interest. The Village’s ethics resolution shall also govern the conduct of 

members of the investment committee and any other employees involved in the 

investment of Village funds. 

  

INVESTING AGENCIES-INVESTMENTS 

 

Investment Selection 

 

The Village of Homewood may invest in any type of security allowed by law as set out in 

30 ILCS 235/2. A summary of allowable securities follows: 

 

 Bonds, notes, certificates of indebtedness, treasury bills, or other securities, which 

are guaranteed by the full faith and credit of the United States 

 

 Bonds, notes, debentures, or other similar obligations of the United States of 

America or its agencies 

 

 Interest-bearing savings accounts, interest-bearing certificates of deposit or 

interest-bearing time deposits constituting direct obligations of any bank as 

defined by the Illinois Banking Act and only those insured by the Federal Deposit 

Insurance Corporation (FDIC), the Federal Savings and Loan Insurance 

Corporation (FSLIC), or the National Credit Union Administration 

 

 Short-term obligations of corporations (commercial paper) organized in the 

United States with assets exceeding $500,000,000 if (a) such obligations are rated 

at the time of purchase within the three highest classifications established by at 

least two standard rating services and which mature not later than 180 days from 

the date of purchase, (b) and no more than 25% of the Village’s investment 

portfolio may be invested in these short-term obligations at any time and (c) such 

purchases do not exceed 10% of the corporation’s outstanding obligations 

 

 Short term discount obligations of the Federal National Mortgage Association 

 

 State or federal savings and loan associations which are insured by the FDIC  

 

 Credit Union dividend-bearing share accounts, share certificate accounts or class 

of share accounts chartered under the United States or Illinois law with the 

principal office located in Illinois 

 

 Money Market Mutual Funds registered under the Investment Company Act of 

1940 provided the portfolio is limited to bonds, notes, certificate of indebtedness, 

treasury bills, or other securities that are guaranteed by the federal government as 
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to the principal and interest. The use of Money Market funds enables a 

governmental unit the opportunity to invest in short-term securities at a money 

market rate 

 

 Now, Super Now, and Money Market Accounts provide an alternative to 

checking accounts, providing the same basic services while yielding interest. 

These savings type accounts are insured by the FDIC or FSLIC to a maximum of 

$100,000 per depositor 

 

 The Illinois Funds is administered by the Treasurer of the State of Illinois wherein 

funds of participating entities are pooled to be invested in higher yield instruments 

than are available to the majority of Illinois public treasurers. To achieve this 

goal, Illinois Funds invests only in certain high-grade short term investment 

instruments specifically authorized for investment by the State of Illinois as 

specified in 30 ILCS 235/2. All investments are secured through a combination of 

federal insurance and direct obligations of the US Treasury (Bills, Bonds, or 

Notes). Securities underlying repurchase agreements are held by the custodian of 

the pool via the Fed Book-Entry System, with collateral securities pledged to 

secure time deposits being held for Illinois Funds by one of 18 designated 

safekeeping banks 

 

 Other joint governmental investment pools that are making investments only as 

authorized by law. 

 

The Village will specifically avoid any purchase of financial forwards or futures, any 

leveraged investments, derivatives, lending securities or reverse repurchase agreements. 

Repurchase agreements will only be purchased if specific securities are under the control 

of the Village of Homewood and are in accordance with 30 ILCS 235/2(h). 

 

Investments shall be selected on the basis of competitive pricing while considering the 

safety of the investment and collateralization.  Investment securities shall be purchased 

from either authorized securities dealers or financial institutions which have been 

approved by the Board of Trustees. 

 

Brokers and dealers selected by the Village shall be certified with the National 

Association of Security Dealers and, if appropriate, the State of Illinois. 

 

Diversification and Maturities 

 

In order to reduce the risk of default, the investment portfolio of the Village shall not 

exceed the following diversification limits: 

 

 No financial institution or broker (excluding the Illinois Fund or other joint 

governmental investment pool) shall hold more than 30% of the Village of 

Homewood’s investment portfolio, exclusive of U.S. Treasury securities held in 

safekeeping. 
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 Commercial paper shall not exceed 25% of the Village’s investment portfolio. 

 

Maturities of investments of the various funds of the Village shall be determined to 

enable the Village to have available sufficient cash for all operating purposes.  

Investment maturities shall generally be limited to a maximum maturity of three years 

from the date of purchase for capital funds and three years from the date of purchase for 

operating funds.  However, any investment purchased with a maturity longer than two 

years must be supported by written documentation explaining the reason for the purchase 

and must be specifically pre-authorized by the Village Manager.  A duplicate trade 

confirmation ticket for investments in excess of three years will be sent to the Village 

Manager. 

 

Notwithstanding the provisions of the above paragraph, no investment in any fund shall 

have a maturity date greater than the period allowed by Illinois Compiled Statutes, by 

Village Ordinance, or by other standards of this policy. 

 

Collateralization 

 

Whenever deposits in financial institutions exceed the insured limits of the FDIC, and in 

order to meet the objective of preservation of capital, collateralization should be required.  

Additionally, the Governmental Accounting Standards Board (GASB) Statement No. 3 

requires that governmental units’ financial statements include note disclosures on 

uninsured or uncollateralized deposits. 

 

Collateral can be provided by a variety of securities.  The following types of securities 

are acceptable: 

 

 U.S. Government Securities 

 Obligations of Federal Agencies 

 Obligations of Federal Instrumentalities 

 Obligations of the State of Illinois 

 General obligation bonds of Illinois Municipalities rates “A” or better 

 Village of Homewood obligations 

 Security bonds as provided by MBIA 

 

The Director of Finance may enter into master repurchase agreements, banking 

depository contracts, custody contracts, trading authorizations, and wire transfer 

agreements necessary in order to administer the Village’s investment portfolio. 

 

While the statutes require that banks and savings and loan associations be insured by 

FDIC, the statutes do not require collateralization of funds greater than the insured 

coverage of $100,000. 

 

Requiring collateralization lowers earnings through the reduction, as much as 50 basis 

points, in the interest rate received for the collateralized investment.  After analyzing the 

financial condition of the institution holding the security, non-collateralized investments 
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are permitted only in financial institutions which have cash, funds due from depository 

institutions, and interest bearing balances as a percentage of total assets of 5.00% or 

greater or who have a Schechunoff asset peer group rating of 30 points or better. 

 

Safe Keeping 

 

Securities will be held by an independent third party custodian designated by the Board 

of Trustees and evidenced by safe keeping receipts and a written custodial agreement. 

 

INTERNAL POLICY 

 

Internal Controls 

 

The Director of Finance shall establish a system of internal controls, which shall be 

documented in writing.  The internal controls shall be reviewed by an independent 

certified public accountant in conjunction with the annual examination of the financial 

statements of the Village.  The controls shall be designed to prevent losses of public 

funds arising from fraud, employee error, misrepresentation by third parties, or imprudent 

actions by employees and officers of the Village of Homewood. 

 

One of the required elements of the system of internal controls shall be the timely 

reconciliation of all Village bank accounts.  Bank reconciliations shall be performed on a 

monthly basis and shall be completed no later than thirty (30) days after the end of the 

monthly cycle. 

 

Reporting 

 

The Director of Finance shall submit a quarterly investment report that provides the 

following information: 

 

 Principal and type of investments by Fund 

 Institutions where investments are made 

 Maturity dates 

 Cost and market value of each investment (when applicable) 

 Earnings for the Current Quarter and Year to Date 

 Annualized Yield 

 Ratio of Cash to Investments 

 

The Comprehensive Annual Financial Report of the Village of Homewood shall include a 

summary of all investments by fund and the range of interest rates of each fund’s 

investment.  Additionally, a summary report of cash and investments maintained in each 

financial institution will be included. 

 

From time to time the Director of Finance shall suggest policies and improvements that 

might be made in the investment program. 
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Indemnification 

 

The standard of prudence to be used by investment officials of the Village of Homewood 

shall be the “prudent person” standard which states: 

  

Investments shall be made with judgment and care, under circumstances then 

prevailing, which persons of prudence, discretion and intelligence exercise in the 

management of their own affairs, not for speculation, but for investment, 

considering the probable safety of their capital, as well as the possible income to 

be derived. 

 

The above standard is established as the standard for professional responsibility and shall 

be applied in the context of managing the Village’s overall portfolio.  Investment officers 

of the Village of Homewood acting in accordance with this investment policy and written 

procedures as may be established and exercising due diligence shall be relieved of 

personal responsibility for an individual security’s credit risk or market price changes, 

provided that deviations from expectation are reported in a timely fashion, and 

appropriate action is take to control adverse developments. 

 

Amendment 

 

This Policy shall be reviewed from time to time and any changes shall be presented to the 

Board of Trustees for its approval. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

VILLAGE OF HOMEWOOD 
2021-2022 BUDGET

66 of 66


	Exp Summary
	General Revenue
	WS Revenue
	Special & Misc & Debt Rev
	Pension & TIF Revenue
	111
	121
	122
	123
	124
	125
	126
	131
	321
	322
	323
	325
	326
	327
	342
	343
	811
	812
	413
	414
	415
	421
	422
	423
	424
	Summary-Expenses
	330
	331
	332
	333
	334
	335
	Pension
	Debt
	SW & SG
	NE & TOD
	General Capital
	WS
	MFT



